
Y

YA ,l,l{fl,Al
tGil ,{4

l
rvG

AR
,Lo,

Ltr
A,N

R
BU

KENYA NATIONAL AssEMBLY,.

TENTH PARLIAMENT

(FOURTH SESSTON)

DEPARTMENTAL COMMITTEE ON HEALTH

REPORT ON EXAMINATION OF 2O1O/2OI1 ESTIMATES:

MINISTRIES OF MEDICAL SERVICES AND PUBLIC
HEALTH & SANITATION

(voTEs R.lllD.ll &. R.49/D.49)

Julv.2OlO

CLERKJ CHAMBERJ

PARLIAMENT EUILDINCS

NAIROBI

July 2010



CONTENTS

PREFACE

CHAPTERI: BACKGROUND.......

CHAPTER Il: MINISTRY OF MEDICAL SERVICES .

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE (R.II)

29. Total amount requested for vote R.ll
EXAMTNATION OF HEADs (R.1i).......
Head 310: Headquarter Admrnistratrve and Technical Servrces...
Head 311: Headquarter Adminrstrative and professronal Jervrces
Head 314: Health Finance Secreta riat . .... . . .

Head 349: Planning and Feasibrlrty studres
Head 454: Natronal Ards Control Programme.... ...
Head 455: National Qualrty Control Laboratorres.....
Head 555: Nursrng Servrces
Head 517: Health Standards and Regulatory Servrces.
Head 294: Procurement of Medrcal Spare pafts Unrts.... ..........
Head 3'16: Provincral Health Servrces
Head 317'Dtstrict Health Services....... . ...
Head 318: Mental Health Servrces.. ........
Head 320: Sprnal lnjury Hosprtal..... ........
Head 32'1: B romedical/H os prtal Engrneering

............1

...,... . ...6

a

I
9
9
9
0
o
0
0

... ......10

. ........11

......... .1',r

.... ..... I 1

.. .......il
.12
.12

Head 351: Health Servrces..... 1?

I3
t3
1'

14

14

l5
t5

16

Head 618: Health Servrces
Head 322: Drvision of Mental Health ..
Head 346: Radiology Services.
Head 340. Kenya Medrcal Trarnrng Co|Iege............
Head 355: Kenya Medrcal 5upplies Agency..
Head 356: Pharmacy Servrce
Head 315: Kenyatta National Hosprtal...
Head 523'Moi Teachrng and Referral Hosprtal

DEVELOPM ENT EXpEN DtTU RE (D. I 1 )....................

EXAMTNATTON OF HEADs (D.11).........

Head 310' Headquarter Admrnrstrattve and Technrcal Servrces...
Head 311: Headqua(er Admrnistratrve and Professronal Servrces
Head 456: National Qualrty Control Laboratones
Head 3'16: Provrncial Health Servrces
Head 317: Drstnct Health Servrces.....
Head 34O'Kenya Medical Trarnrng Centre
Head 355: Kenya Medrcal Supplres Agency... ..
Head 315: Kenyatta Natronal Hosprtal......... ..
Head 523: Mor Teachrng and Referral Hosprtal

CHAPTER III, MINISTRY OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE (R.49).,..,..

EXAMINATION OF HEAD5 (R.49) ........

.15

.17

15

21

.17
...17
...17
... 18

... 18

..18
...19
...20

.,..,....21

| | Report ofthe Departmental Commitee on Health on 2OO9/2O10 Ertmatet



Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

114: Headquarter Admrnrstratrve and Technrcal
643. Kenya Medical Research lnstrtute............
323 : Environmental Health 5ervrces................
325: Communrcable Drsease Control ..........
326: Pon Health Control

Serv rces ......21
......22
.... 22
. ....22
......22
......23Head 327: Nutrrtion

Head 328: Famrly Planning, Maternal and Chrld Health
Head 330: Health Educatron
Head 331: Natronal Publrc Health Laboratory..
Head 347 : Health lnformation Systems............
Head 509: Control of Malarra.
Head 510: Kenya Expanded Programme on lmmunrzatron

518:
522:
720:
778:
780:

24
24
24
25
)q

?(

23
23

27

28

...,,23

.....24

Food Control Admrnrstrative Servrces... .....
National Leprosy and Tuberculosrs Control
Vector Borne Drsease Control.
5pecial 6lobal Fund ....
5 pecta I Global Fund-Malaria.

Head ll3: Government Chemist
Head 312: Provincral Admrnistratron and Plannrng
Head 335: Rural Health Centres and Drspensarres
Head 336: Rural Health Trarnrng and Demonstratron Centres
Head 334: Radratron Protectron Board..............

DEVELOPMENT EXPENDTTURE (D.49)......

EXAMTNATTON OF HEAD5 (D.49)

Head 114: Headquarter and Admrnistrative Servrces......
Head 543: Kenya Medrcal Research Instrtute
Head 323. Environmental Health Servrces.
Head 327: Nutrition
Head 328: Famrly Plannrng, Maternal and Chrld Health
Head 347: Health lnformation System..
Head 510: Kenya Expanded Programme lmmunrzatron
Head 778: 5pecial 6lobal Fund
Head 779: Special 6lobal Fund-TB
Head 780: Special Clobal Fund-Malarra. .........
Head 133:6overnment Chemist.... . .

Head 335: Rural Health Centres and Dispensarres
Head 334: Radiation Protectron Board..... ........

Other rssues of concern in the Health 5ector...........

CHAPTER IV: RECOMMENDATIONS

SPECI FIC RECOMMENDATIONS
Vote: R.l I
Vote: D.1l

.25

.26

.26
25

27

..27

..27

......28

.....28

... 28

.....29

......29
.....29

...29
......29
.....30

......30

Vote:R.49........

3r

.31

.31
31

31

3l
.32
32

Vote: D.49...
CENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS ... ..... . ..
(i) Affordable health/medical rnsurance....

I Report of the Departmental Commtttee on Heahh on 20O9/2010 Estmatet



(r)
(rrr)

(,v)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)

lncreased fundtng to facrlrtres.......... . .. ... .

The Abuja Declaratron
Medrcal Supplies....
The Maputo plan of Action..
The MDGS on Health

Vrsion 2030. MTEF and Strategrc Plans...

..32
2')

..32
.32
?2
)a

51ANNEXURE

h , Report ofthe Departmentdl Commitee on Health on 2OO7/2OlO E ttmate,



PREFACE

Mr. Speaker,
The Departmental Commtttee on Health of the Natlonal Assembly was

conttituted on June 17,2OO9. Pursuant to Provrslons of Standtng Order 198 the
Committee r5 mandated to.-

198. (1) There shall be select commttteet to be designated Departmental
Commtteet which shal/ be nomrnated by the House Busness Commtttee

and approved by the House at the commencement of every Par/iament.

(2) Unless the House otherwtse directs, the Departmental Committeet
shall be as set out in the Second Schedule.

(3) The functrons of a Depaftmental Commtttee shall be: -

(a) to tnvettigate, inquire into, and report on all matters rela ng to the
mandate, management, actMitrcJ, admtnBtratDn, operationt and
etflmatet of the assgned Mrnistries and departmentt:

(b) to study the programme and poltcy ob)ectvet o{ Mintstrtes and
departmentt and the effecttveness of the tmplementation:

(c) to ttudy dnd review all legislatlon referred to tt:

@) b rtudy, assess and analyse the relative success of the Mintstries and
departmentJ as measured by the retultt obtatned as compared wtth
thetr ttated oblectuet:

(e) to invengarc and inqure tnto all matterr rela ng to the assigned

Mnittnet and depaftmentt at they may deem necessary, and as may
be referred to them by the House or a Minister: and

(f) to make reportt and recommendatont to the House at often as

posnble, includtng recommendatpn of propoted le8/t/atton'

Mr. Speaker,
According to Schedule ll of the 5tandrng Orders, the sublects under the
commrttee are "MatterJ related to health. medrcal care and health insurance".
ln thrs regard, the Commrttee examtned the Ettimates of the Mlnlstry of
Medrcal Servrces- R.'ll and D.1l and the Mtnrstry of Publrc Health and
Sanrtatron- R.49 and D.49.

Mr. Speaker,
The Members of the Commrttee are'-

(r) Hon. Robert O. Monda. M P. - Chatrperson
(rr) Hon. (Dr ) Nuh Nassrr Abdi. M.P. -Vrce-Cha rrperson
(rrr) Hon. Sheikh Muhammad Dor, M.P.
(iv)Hon. Cyprran O. Omolo, M.P.
(v) Hon. Fredrrck Outa. M.P.
(vi)Hon. Joseph O. Magwanga. M P.

(vrr) Hon. Thomas M. Mwadeghu, M-P
(virr) Hon. Vrctor Kioko Munyaka, M.P.

,. ; Repon of the Depaftmental Commtttee on Health on 20O9/201O ktmatet



(rx)Hon. (Dr ) Davrd Eselr, M.P.
(x) Hon. (Dr ) Bonr Khalwale, M P

(xr) Hon, Joseph Lekuton, M.P.

Mr. Speaker,

fhe Committee of Supply is preceded by examination of the Estlmates by
Departmental Committees. Pursuant to 5tanding Order ,I52, 

once laid before
the House. the Estimates are committed to the Departmental Commtttee
according to their mandates, for examlnation for twenty one days. The
Minister for Finance submitted the Estrmates for the year 2OO9 /2O1O before thrs
House on June 9. 20010. Thrs was followed by reconstitution of Commrttees
and the said Estimates stood commrtted to the newly constituted commrttees.
In thrs regard. the Estrmates for the Mrnrstry of Medical 5ervrces and those of
Mtnistry of Publtc Health and Sanitatron were committed to the Departmental
Committee on Health for examinatron.

The examination of the EstrmateJ by the Commrttee was preceded by a

comprehensive brief by the National Assembly's Budget office on the crucial
areas of the Estrmatei. Thereafter, the Committee held meetrngs wrth the Hon.
Mrnisters for the two Mrnistrres. Durrng the MeetrnSs, the Mrnrsters were
accompanred by the Permanent Secretanes and other technrcal officers in their
respective Ministriei. The examrnatron marnly dealt wrth areas wrth rncreases in
allocatrons. new prorects, deficrts, absorptron capacrties and cnteria for
allocatron rn each Head.

The policy and budget documents used rncluded the Vrsion 2030. the Medium
term Plan. the MDGs 5tatus Report. the BudSet 5peech for 2009. Printed
Estimates for FY 2OO9/1O, BudSet Outlook Paper for 2010/11-2012/13, the
Budget Strategy Paper 2010/11-2012/2013, Economic Survey for 2009 and
other relevant documents. The methodology of collectinS data and evrdence
was by way of Meetrngs with the Minrsters for Medrcal Servrces and Publrc
Health and Sanrtation and wntten and oral evrdence by the Ministers

Mr. Speaker,
The WHO recommended a per capital health spendrng USS 34 to finance an
essential package of health servrces. Further, the 2OO9/2O1O allocation to the
entire sector ls about 5.43o/o of the total government budget compared to the
Abu;a Declaration of 1570 and the Economic Recovery Strategy of 12. The
Health sub-sector has been allocated Kshs.47.011 brllron (25 58olo of the
Human Resource Development Sector). The Health budget represents about
6-7o/oo/o of the entire natronal budget. The implementatron of the Mrnrstry of
Medical 5ervrces' Strategrc PIan requrres Ksh. 52 billron compared to the
allocation of Ksh.32.5 brllron for the year 2O1O/2O11.

|i I Report of the Departmental Commtttee on Hea/th on 2009./2010 Estmatet



Under Drstrrct Budgets, the Commrttee noted that the contrnued reductron by
2O.3o/o in 2OO9 /2O1O and the 20lOl11 reductron by Ksh.l.3 brllton. This. the
Commrttee observed, may hamper delrvery of services at dlstrict levels. The
Committee was concerned that srnce dr5tncts have increased in number,
drstrrct health services will therefore expand, rt would have been prudent to
rncrease the allocation on the Head.

Another area of concern rs Vote R.l'l of Head 355( Kenya Medrcal Supplres
Agency) under the Ministry of Medrcal Servrces. The Commrttee noted that the

Srant to KEMSA remarned constant at Kshs. 344.1 mrllion. Thrs rs desprte the
recommendations to restructure and caprtalrse KEMSA in order to enhance
service delivery. The Committee was also concerned that the government does
not seem to be committed to rts undertakrng of consolrdatron of all funds for
purchase of drugs into one basket.

The Committee was also informed that the hosprtals are expected to collect
Ksh.2.l billion during the year from cost sharing revenues up from Ksh.l.8
brllron rn the previous year. due to rmproved systems. The Commrttee
recommended that these funds be utrlrsed for rn pnonty areas that are

u nderfunded.

Another area of concern rs Head 317 (District Health Services) of the
Development Expendrture of the Minrstry of Medrcal Services. The Commrttee
noted the increased Sross expendrture mainly on account of constructron of
burldings The Committee was rnformed that the A.in A would be ratsed from
6rants from international organlzatrons and foreign Sovernments and foreign
borrowing. The Commrttee was also informed that the allocation criterra rs

based on frve varrables of povefty, bed ut tzatrcn. outpatient cases, accident
prone areat and fuel cotts The Mrnrstry of Publrc Health and Sanrtation al50
has defrcrts rn several allocatron /remr rncludrng. Monrtorrng and Evaluatron:
Department of Envrronmental Health and Sanrtatron, Drvrston of Chrld and
Adolescent Health; Contraceptrves and Ophthalmrc Servrcesl

The Commrttee also noted wrth concern that the estrmates for the Mrnrstry of
Medical 5ervices were not based on the Ministry's Strategrc Plan. the Medrum
Term Expendrture Framework (MTEF) nor the Vision 2030.

Mr. Speaker,

Whilst appreciatrnS the need to shift emphasrs to preventrve services from
curative servrces, the Commlttee rs of the vrew that the splrt of the Mrnrstry of
Health is doing more harm than good. Thrs rs exemplifred tn personnel and
admrnrstratron conflrcts. constant conflicts on operatrons and uncoordrnated
inJtructlons to KEMSA and KMTC Furlher, the Mrnritrres have confrrmed that
rt is drffrcult to separate lmplementation of programmes such as HlV. TB and
Malaria rnto curative and preventrve. ln addrtron, the adminrstratron of the
Clobal Fund has been affected whrle the overall overheads cost of the sub-

sector have rncreased.

yi1 | Report of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2009/2O10 E ttmatet



Mr. Speaker,

The Committee wrshes to record tts apprecratton to the Mtnister for Public
Health and Sanitatron and the Minister for Medrcal Servrces for appearing
before rt and providrng the informatron contarned rn the Report. The
Committee is also grateful for the rnformatron provided by the members of
staff of the two Ministries. Further. the Committee rs rndebted to the rtaff of
the National Assembly, including those rn the Budget Office for the Jervrces
they rendered to the Committee. lt is their commrtment and dedtcation to
duty that made the work of the Commtttee and production of thrs Report
po5stble.

Mr. Speaker,
It rs now my pleasant duty, on behalf of the Committee to present and
commend this Report to the House.

HON. DR.) ROBERT O. ONDA, MP
ENTAL COMMITTEE ON HEALTHCHAIRPERSON DEPART

?#uly....2olo

v,n I R"port of the Departmental Commtttee on Health on 2OO9/2OtO E tmatet



REPORT ON EXAMINATION OF ESTIMATES FOR THE YEAR
2010/2011: MINISTRIES OF MEDICAL SERVICES AND PUBLIC

2

3

HEALTH & SANITATION.

CHAPTER I: BACKGROUND

Socro-economic development
6ood health ts a pre-requlJrte for socto-economrc development of the
country. Kenya had recorded posrtrve health rndrcators after rndependence
due to the progress that was made rn the provision of health care servtces.
However. the rndicators began deterrorating tn mrd I99Os. Current trends in
health indicators are optimtsttc. lnfant mortality has declrned from 77 per
I,000 rn 2003 to 52 in 2OO8/O9 whrle in the same perrod under five mortality
rate declined from 115 per 1,000 to 74. The overall HIV prevalence rate
amonS adulti 15-49 years has rncreased from 6.70/o in 2OO3 to 7.4o/o in 2OO7.
Kenya has had relatrve Juccess ln scaling up access to antl-retroviral treatment.

Top five causes of morbidity.
A hrgh disease burden is a barrier to econorFic growth - Most of srcknesses are
caused by preventable condrtions. Top five cauJeJ (malarrd. Drsease of,the
Resprratory System. Drsease of the Skrn. drarrhea. and accrdents) of Jutpatient
morbidrty account for about 70olo of total causes wrth malarra contributrng
about a third of total morbrdrty.

The health sector will play its part rn the attarnment of the Vrsron goals. In
thrs regard, the need for a robust health infrajtructure; a frnancrng mechanism
that allowi Kenyans, especrally the poor to access affordable and qualrty
services; an increased focus on preventrve and promotional healthcare and the
delrnking of the Mrnirtrres of Health from servrce provrsron are rdentrfred as
50me of the key interventions that need to be implemented rn the medrum to
long term perrod.

World Health Organisation (WHO) Requirements
The World Health Organrsatron (WHO) Commrssion on Macro Economrcs
and Health OVHO 2001) recommended a per caprtal health spendrng USS 34
to frnance an eJsenttal package of health servtces. Kenyan's spendrng on
health care, lrke other countnes in sub-5aharan Africa regron. falls short of the
WHO recommendation. Thrs rs a clear rndtcatron of scarcrty of resources to
finance efficrency rn health care. The challenge is therefore to address the
reiourcei 8aps. conttnue to rmprove effrcrency tn resources allocation and use,
and marntain the relatrvely high level of domestrc resourceJ rnveJted rn health.

considerrng the relatrve contnbutronJ of financial sources to the total health
expenditure rn the country, households are the Iargest contributo15 of health
expenditures (367o). followed by the government (29o/o) and donors (3lolo)
(National Health Account s. 2005/06) poverty and hrgh cost of medrcal care rn

4

5

Repoft of the Depa rtmental Commttee on Health on 2009,/2010 E tmater



6

the country remarns a ma1or hindrance to accessrbre quarrty hearth servrces of
acceptable standardi. Evidence shows about 4oo/o ol Kenyans who fall srck do
not seek medical care due to cost of care and other access constraints. an issue
which requires government to examlne ways of protecttng the poor and other
vulnerable groups to enJure that they access medical serviies when in need.

Abuja Declaration of 2001
Kenya has rattfied the Abuja Declaratron of 2OOl which states tn part, that.
"We commtt ourselves to take all necesJary mea5ures to ensure that the
needed resources are made avarlable from all sources, and that they are
effrcrently and effectively utrlized. we pledge to set a target of allocating at
least 15 per cent of our annual budget to the improvement of the health
sector. We undertake to mobilrze all the human, material and frnancral
resources requrred to provrde care and support and quality treatment to our
populations infected with Hlv/AlDs, tuberculosrs and other related rnfectrons.
we resolve to enact and utilize appropriate legislatron and international trade
regulations to ensure the availabrlity of drugs at affordable prrces and
technologies for treatment, care and prevention of HIV/AlDS. TB and other
tnfectrous diseases. We commtt ourselves to suppofi the development of an
affordable, accessible HIV vaccrne relevant to Afrrca_"

The Maputo PIan of Action
Further, Kenya srgned the Maputo Plan of Actron (of September 22.2006).
The plan recommends a number of measures. rncluding tntegrattng HIV/AlDs
services rnto sexual and reproductlve health and nght5: promottng famrly
plannrng as a crucral factor in attaintng the Mrllennrum Development 6oals;
supportrng the sexual and reproductrve health needs of adolescents and young
people as a key 5RH component; addressing unjafe abortton through family
plannrng; delivering quality and affordable health services to promote safe
motherhood, chrld survrval, and maternal, newborn and chrld health: and
adopting strategtes that would ensure reproductrve health commodlty
5ecurity.

The Millennium Development Goals
ln addrtron, the government has pledged to achieve the Millennrum
Development C'oals 4 (Reduce chrld mortalrty), 5 (lmprove maternal health)
and 6 (Combat HIV/AlD5, malarra and other diseaser. Derprte all these,
research has shown that two in three Kenyans have no access to essenttal
servrces. such as famrly plannrng, maternal health care, and HIV preventlon
and treatment. As a result. many women dre each day from complrcatrons of
pregnancy and ch rld birt h.

Financing of the Health Sector in Kenya
The importance of Health Sector rn Kenya cannot be overemphasized. A
healthy populatron rs critrcal for promotrng economrc development while a
high disease burden rs a barrrer to economrc growth. It iJ agalnst thts
background that the Covernment priorrtrzed health in the Economic Recovery
Strategy (ERS) and now tt is berng touted as a crrtrcal prllar to the attainment
of Vrsron 2030. The sector ls also critical tn the realtzation of the Millennrum

7

I

9

? i Report of the Departmental Commlttee on Health on 2OO9/20t0 E tmate,



lo.

11.

12.

Development Coals (MDCs) whrch Kenya tJ a stgnatory to. Three of the erght
goals particularly relate to health namely, Coal 4: Reduce chtld mortality,
Goal 5: lmprove maternal health and Goal 6: Combat HIV/A|Df, malaria and
other diseases.

The Health and social work sector's contribution to the CDP has been
declining over the last five years. It accounted for 2.60/o rn 2004 before
declining lo 2.5o/o rn 2006 and further dechnrng to 2.4o/o in 2008. Whereas
the objectrves of the health sector have been to rncrease equitable access to
health services, rmprove the quality and responsiveness of services rn the
iector, improve the effrcrenry and effectrveness of service delivery, and to
enhance the regulatory capacrty many challenges have hindered the
realizat ion of these objectives.

Health sector frnancing system tn Kenya rs characterized by a number of
challenges such as wide rnequality in access to services, ma)or gaps in
infrastructure, shortages and rnequrtable distribution of medrcal human
resources, low levels of predrctabilrty of donor funds, poorly coordrnated
investment and interventrons, limited level of protectron provrded by the
Nattonal Hospital lnsurance Fund (NHIF) (focuses only on hosprtalization),
health sector allocation accounts for 6.7o/o of total government expendlture
compared to the l57o recommended rn Abu;a Declaration. Efforts to make
health services accessrble have been attempted but wrth very lrttle positrve
impact.

National health tarSets Statistics
Currently, results from the Kenya AIDS lndicator 5urvey 2007 (KAl5) and the
Kenya Demographic and Health Survey 2008-09 (KDH5) show mixed
proSress against natronal health targets and health-related MDCs. The KDHS
notes remarkable declrnes in under-5 and infant mortality rates srnce 2003,
from 115 to 74 and from 77 to 52 per 1.000 live bifths respectrvely. The
propodron of children fully immunized increased from 640/o in 2005/06 to
77o/o rn 2O08/O9. These garns are believed to be due to improved curative
service delivery, rntensrfied rmmunrzatlon campargns and widespread
distnbution of insecticide-treated bed nets. lf these gains can be sustatned.
Kenya could be on track of reach the under-5 and rnfant mortality MD6s. The
overall HIV prevalence rate among adults 15-49 years had rncreased from
6.70/o in 2003 to 7.4o/o rn 2007 (Kenya Ards lndicator Survey). However, the
recent Kenya Demographrc and Health Survey 2008/09 showed that the
prevalence has declined to 6.3o/o. Kenya has had relative succeJs rn scalrng up
accers to antr-retroviral treatment. Reproductrve and maternal health
rndrcators are less posrtrve. Contracepttve prevalence tncreased from 397o in
2OO3 to 460/o but rs strll far below the MD6 target of 7Oo/o. Use of antenatal
care servrce5 remains steady at 91.5o/o but skrlled attendance at brrth remains
low (44o/o) and well below the target of 90olo.

Developing the Socral Health Protection Policy
High household out-of-pocket spending remarns a ma;or barrrer to health care
accesJ (households are estrmated to contnbute 35o/o of total health

13.

i Report of the Deparhental Comm tee on Health on 2009,/2010 Esnmates



14.

'15.

16.

expenditure, marnly through out of pocket ipending). To curb thrs, the
Commrttee was informed that the government has developed a Frnancing
Strategy to ensure all Kenyans belong to a health plan and Covernment takes
care of the poor; to establish a Health Benefits and Regulatory Authorrty and
to strengthening NHIF to play a greater role ln thrs regard, the NHIF's
coveraSe of the rnformal sector has reached about 500,000 against a target of
7 million. Further, the NHIF is pilotrng on the Outpatient coverage rn Nairobi
and Mumias. The NHIF rs preparing to roll out to all members once the
contributions have been revised

However, the Commrttee insists that the government can do even better by
restructuring and undeftakrng an instttuttonal review of NHIF to strengthen its
role in socral health insurance and protectton.

lmprovement of infrastructure
The government ought to give pnonty to rmprovement of health
tnfrastructure. ln this regard, the Committee heard that in the current frnancial
year 2009/1O. the Minrstry of Medrcal Services is rmplementrng 39
large/Medium scale projects wrth partner support. 5ome of these projeas
itretches from 2009 to 2014, includrng 23 Dutch, Krsrr and Kericho (Japanese
funded) and Kayole Hospital. In addrtion, more than 40 Construction and
renovation pro;ects wholly funded by GOK are being undefiaken. However.
there lacks commenrurate efforts to strength the referral strategy and
communication across all levels of the healthcare delrvery system - r.e. from
drspensaries to the national referral hospttals. The result is over-burdened
referral hospitals and poor referral system.

The health development budget is characterrzed by heavily donor support
through grants. This scenarro has been a trend which, dependrng on how one
looks at It. could be a brt dangerous. Heavy reliance on donors to thts extent
in our health sector may be of concern since donor funds cannot be lOOo/o

certain. lt means that should the donor funds fail to materialtze then the sector
could collapse. There rs need to commtt more of local resources rn developing
health sector.

Another issue of concern is the resource pilferage. Studies of public
expendtture have shown that only aboul 45o/o of resources/funds supposed to
be for the lower level facrlities actually get there. If well managed these
Ieakages can adequately be used to employ new personnel and equrp health
centers. Regulatron rssues also remarn a challenge leadrng to many untrained
personnel runnrng pharmacres in the rural areai and even in towns. The
Mrnistry should step up the survelllance to root out quarks from the health
se rv ICes.

g

4i Repon of the Departmental Commttlee on Health on 2009,/2010 Ertmatet



Gross
recurrent

6ross
development

Vote 1l: Medtcal
Services

21.212 6.953.87 4.170 27.539

Vote 49: Public Health
& Sa n rtation

6 972 12.500 19 472

47.O11Total 24.1844 18.827

17.

Anal sis of FY 2010/1'l bud et allocation to Health sector kshs B illion)
Ministry 6ross

total

(Source: KNA Budget Offtce)

Challenges in the Health Sector
The challenges facing the health sector rn Kenya rnclude: Poverty (estrmated at
45 per cent) remains a major factor affectrng abllity to marntarn health, or
seek health servrces. Also, inadequate human resources: Inadequate physical
rnfrastructure: Weak management systemJ in health facrlrties (hosprtals):
Polrcres and regulatory frameworks that are rn need of review: lncrease in
non-com munrcable drsease, e.8. cancer. drabetes; gross under-funding of drugs
and other medical commodrtres the HIV/AIDS pandemic. Fudher. many
Health Centres have been upgraded to 5ub-Drstnct Hosprtals without
correspondrng provrsron rn fundrng. As a result, most lack basic facrlities for a

hosprtal such as theatres. wards. krtchen, staff unrts and utilitres. The facilities
are not able to cope wrth the demand for servrces of their level. Another
challenge in thrs sector rnclude the heavy burden of pending brlls at facilrtres
and the excesirve dependence on development partners especially on
HIV/AIDS pandemrc: Currently 90olo of the mrnrrtry'J budget towards ARVs r
donor driven. The Covernment contributron rs only l0o/o which is not even
forthcoming.

I Repon of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2OOg/2OlO Enmatut



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24

CHAPTER ll: MINISTRY OF MEDICAL SERVICES

Highlights of the Year's Allocations
The total rerource requirements for the year , based on the Human Resource
Sector Workrng Croup is Ksh. 52,275 millron, follows:,

a) R.ll: Ksh 35.777 mrllion
b) D.ll: Ksh.15.498 mrllron
c) Total: Ksh.52.275 mrllron

Out of the expected Ksh. '15,498 of Development Expendrture. the CoK was
expected to contribute Ksh. 11,498 mrllron with Development partners
expected to contribute Ksh.4 brllron.

The total allocation rs about Ksh. 32,583 milhon a follows:-
a) R. l l Ksh. 25.629.9 mrtlion
b) D.11 (6oK and Dev. Partners). Ksh. 6.953.9 mrllron

Out of the Ksh. 6,953.9 allocated to the Development vote. Ksh. 5.017 9
mrllion wrll be contributed by development partneri while only Ksh. '1,936 has
been allocated from the government-

The total deficit rn the Mrnrstry is Ksh. I9,691 million compared to Iast year's
deficit of Ksh. 23.7 brllron. Thrs represents about 37o/o of the total resource
requ rreme nt.

The major deficit arear are as follows:-
a) Purchase of ambulances: Ksh. 320 mrllion
b) Purchase of pha rmaceuticals. Ksh. 750 mrllion
c) Purchase of non pharmaceutrcals: Ksh. 1.21 brllion
d) Purchase of equlpments : Ksh.605 mrllron
e) Constructron of health facilrties: Ksh.2.2 brllron
f) Constructron and rehabilitation of MTCs: 350 million
g) Pending Bills at health facrlitres. Ksh. 8O0 million
h) Furnrshing & Equrpping of Kayole Dr(rict Hospital: Ksh.25O million
i) KNH' Ksh. 150 mrllron

;) KEMSA: Ksh. 1.2 brllron (rncludrng Ksh.800 million for caprtalrzation)
k) Mor Teachrng & Referral Hospttal : 180 millron

A comparison wrth prevrous year's allocatron revealed a slrght increase rn
allocatton by 4 3o/o. However, the Recurrent vote was reduced by 60lo
(Ksh.l.3 billron) to an allocatron of Ksh. 2l 8 brllron down from Ksh. 23.1
billron in the prevrous year. lt li also worth notrng that, even though the
Development vote rncreased from Ksh. 4.5 billron rn prevtous year to Kih.
5.95 billion. the Development partners are contrrbutrng about 72olo of the
development allocation.

b I Report ol the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2009/2010 Ettmates



25.

26.

27.

The Ministry's absorption capacity was 98olo for recurrent whtle the
development vote stood at 690/o. The lower rates for the latter were
attributed to delays rn releasing funds by the exchequer and development
partners and procurement regulatrons.

Under the Development Vote, the resource requirement is Kshs.l'1.5 brllron for
2O1O/11. However. the allocatron for the financral year 201Ol11 ts Kshs.1.9
indrcatrng a frnancral gap of Kshs 9.6 brllron. The Pro;ects that wrll be gtven
prrorrty in the 20lOl11 budget are. Conitructron and rehabrlitating of
Hospitals: Purchase of medical equrpment: 6rants to Parastatals and
Procurement of laboratory supplres. The Mrnistry has, budgeted all funds to
health facilities under one lrne itemi Crants to heal facilrtres amountrng to
Kshs.8798 million. The Ministry requrred Kshs.'1.3 btllton berng the allocatton
to facrlrties durrng the 2OO9/1O. but Treasury reduced by Kshs.421 mtllton tn

2O1O/11. The Committee was informed that. due to thrs shortage. the facrlrtres

will. no doubt, be constrarned rn the provision of effrcrent health care servrce

delrvery.

Distribution of donor
The distribution of the proposed funding will be as follows.

17.O

Construction of Suba DH
250.O

Ken atta National Hos rtal SAUDI FUND 5.0 300.0

PROJECT NAME SOURCE 2009/to
(Ksh.M)

2010/11
(Ksh.M.)

Construction of Paediatric Clinic U5A 200.0
Rehabilrtation and
23 Hospitals

5trengthenrng of NETHERLANDS 118.0 1.100.0

Conitructron of Kayole Hosprtal CHINA 544.O 85.6
Nutntron and Care for HIV/AIDS
affected people

WFP 278.3 278.3

Publrc Prrvate Partnersh rp ITALY 250.O
Rehabrlrtation of Tharaka Drstnct
Hospital

ITALY 17 .1

Rehabrlrtation of Ahero Drstrrct
Hosprtal

ITALY 180

TraininR of Health Person nel I ITALY 5.0
Construction of
Iharaka)-Krturu

Adm. Block ITALY

ITALY 17.o
Rehabilitation of Embu Provincral
6eneral Hosprtal

BADEA 150.0

Wajir District Hospital KUWAIT 10.0 450.O

Upgradrng of Kenyatta Natronal SPAIN 302.4
Hos rta I

Ken atta Natronal Hot ital BADEA 150 200.0
Kenyatta Natronal Hosprtal OPEC 0.5 2so.o
Avran Flu (Health) ADB 16.0 4.O

'- '- Report of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2009/2010 Ettmatet



Blood Safety Project JAPAN 62.5
Upgrading of Othaya 5ub-Drstnct
Hos ital CPF

JAPAN to0.0 3lo.o

Strengthen obstetric fistu Ia
mana ement

UNFPA 4.5

Health iector su od ro ra mme DANIDA 108.5 88.5
Develo ment of Health SUTA P KFW-6ER 250 0 860.6
TOTAL 2,639.9 5.017.9

lmprovement of facrlrtres rn Krsrr and JAPAN 970.4 230
Kericho Distnct Ho, rta I

Austerity Measures and previous year's allocations
From mrd of the frnancial year 2009/1O, the Treasury reduced allocatrons to
all mrnistrres. Consequently. the Mrnrstry of Medical Services operational costs
under recurrent vote were reduced by Kshs.lOO million whrle development
vote wai reduced by Kshs.350 mrllron. The reductron affected the
rmplementation of ongorng proiects stnce some commttments had to be
cancelled. (5ee annexure on affected proleas)

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE (R.II)

Total amount requested for Vote R.l1: Twenty one billion, erght hundred and
srx millron Kenya Shillrngs (Ksh.21.805,000,000) summarrsed as follows:

28.

29.

Sub-Vote

1r6.
Medrcal Supplies
Coordrnatron
Units

Net Approved
Expenditure
2008/2009
(Ksh.)

Estimates 2OO9/2O1O
Gross
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

Appropriations
rn Aid (A.in.A)
(Ksh.)

Net Expenditure
(Ksh.)

110.

Cen. Admrn. &
Plannrng

886,0r 3.931 2.708.746.598 24.137.033 2.684.609.sO5

lt1.
Curative Health

15.836.097,501 12.541.359.565 2.080 12.541.357.485

112.
Preventrve
Medicrne &
Promotrve Health

58.600.593 54.791.884 54.791.884

lt4.
Health Trarning &
Research

1.O78.719.O91 2.294.419.O91

441.771.691 439.459.282

1,058,700.000 1.225.719.O91

41.600 439.417.682

117

Kenyatta
3.543.808.8r 8 5,483.808.818 r,900,000,000 3.3 83,808.818

Repoft of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2OO9/2010 EJtmatet



Natronal Hos rtal

118.

Mor Referral and
T. Hos ital
Total

1.276.295.47 5 2.107 .295.47 5 831.000.000 1.27 6.29s.47 s

30.

31.

23,121,307 ,100 J 25,629,880,713
('ource. 20109,/2Ol I Ertmate,

EXAMINATION OF HEADS (R.II)

Head 310: Headquarter Adminirtrative and Technical Services
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 501,212,0O5.O0
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 3,614,O01.00
From the Estrmatei, the Committee noted that:-

(r) varrous ltems under Head 310 would be underfunded. These include a

deflcrt of about Ksh. 1.781.000,000 for Personal emoluments for
common cadre upgrading;

(l) the allocatron for the Head represented a reduction from the
2OO9 /2O1O approved expendrture of Ksh. 620.2 mrllron.

The Commrttee was informed that the reductron was matnly on Fuel Oil
Lubricants and Routine Maintenance of Vehicles due to the austenty meaiureJ
taken by the Sovernment in the previous year. The Commrttee was also
informed that the Mrnistry expects to raise Ksh. 3.514,001.00 as A.rn.A from
sale of rnventorres, stocks and commodrtres. Part of the A.rn A rs payable to the
Excheq ue r.

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 601.212,006.00 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for
the expendrture proposed on the ltems under Head 310 and that the Mrnrstry
be allowed to rarse Approprratrons-rn-Ard amountrng to Ksh 3,614.001.00 to
frnance its operatrons.

Head 3'll: Headquarter Administrative and Professional Services
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.220,l 53,607
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 2,523,O32.OO
The Committee noted that there rs an rncrease rn allocatron compared to lart
year's allocatron of Ks. 176.9 mrllron. Thrs was attnbuted to creatron of a new
sub-head trtled. 6ender and Educatron (006). The Commrttee was also
informed that the A.in.A wrll be realised from sale of rnventorres. stocks and
commodrties.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 220.153.607 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 3l'1 and that the Mrnritry be
allowed to rarse A ppropriatio ns-rn-Ard amounting to Ksh. 2.523.O32.O0 lo
frna nce rts operatrons.

3.823.880.71 3 2',r.806,000.000

Report of the Depaftmenial Commtttee on Heallh on 2009,/2OlO E hmater



32.

Head 314: Health Finance Secretariat
Proposed Net Expenditure: OO.OO
The commrttee noted that no funds had been alocated for thrs Head whrch
had been allocated Ksh.l6.5 mrllion in the prevrous year.

Head 349: Planninq and Feasibilitv studiet

Head 454: National Aids Control Programme

Head 456: Na tional Oualitv Control Laboratories.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Proposed Net Expenditure : Ksh.15,912,434
The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 15,912,434 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for the
expendrture proposed on the ltems under Head 349.

Proposed Net Expenditure : Ksh.933,347 ,612.00
Whilst apprecratrng the huge rncrease rn funding by over 9OO million.
attributable to the proposed rncrease in allocation for specralrsed materials and
supplres (ltem No.2211000), the Committee observed that there rs need to
harmonise the actrvrties of the Natronal Aids control councrl and those of the
Minrstry to avord duplrcatron and to enhance clarity and effrcrenry in the
control of HIV/AID5.

Nevertheless, the commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnister that a
sum not exceedrng Ksh. 933.347,612.00 be approved for allocatron to the
Mrnrstry for the expendrture proposed on the rtemJ under Head 454.

Proposed Net Expenditure : 14,842,245.OO
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. I 8,0OO,OOO.OO
The Commrttee noted the decrease tn groJs allocation from the prevtouJ
year's l5.l mtllion attnbutable to decrease in communrcatron supplies and
other cost5. The commrttee also noted that the MrnrJter proposes to rarse KJh.
l8 mrllion as A in.A from sale of stocks and commodities

The Committee is agreeable to the propojal by the Mrnister that a sum not
exceedrng Ks6. 14,842,245.00 be approved for allocation to the Minrstry for
the expendtture proposed on the rtems under Head 456 and that the Mrnrrtry
be allowed to ratse A ppropnations-rn-Ard amountrng to Ksh. lg mrllron to
frnance rts operatlons.

Head 555: Nursins 5e rvice s

Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.7 ,956,844.OO
The Commrttee noted that the a ocatron rs almost constant from the previous
year. despite requests by the Mrnrstry for additional funds to cater for
Increased expendrture. The Commrttee also noted that the Mrnister for
Finance proposes to increase the allocatron by only Ksh. 7O0,OOO ln the next
financia I year.

iC I Report of the Depadmental Commtttee on Health on 2009/2010 E ttmatet



37.

38.

39.

40

The Committee recommends that the Minister considers increasing the
allocation in the next financial year to Ksh. 35,OOO,OOO caters for increased
expenditure.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 7,956.844.00 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for
the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 555.

Head 617: Health Standards and Resulat Services
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 12,672,520.00

The Committee was informed that thir is a new Head created for the with the
objective of raising the standards of health services and providing for
regulatory serviceJ.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 12,672,520.00 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for
the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 617.

Head 294: Procurement of Medical 5oare Parts Units
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 00.00
The Committee noted that the Minister proposeJ not to allocate any funds for
the items under this Head. lt was explained that thiJ is one of the items for
which the Minirtry would be grossly underfunded.

The Committee recommends that the Minister for Finance considers providing
the funds requested by the Minister of Medical services under this Head. in the
Supplementary Estimates.

Head 316: Provincial Health Services
Proposed Net Expenditure : Ksh.4,271,814,7 82
The Committee noted the slight increase from the previous year'allocation of
Ksh. 4.1 million. The Minister also explained that most of the " non-essentia l',
items under the Head would not be funded.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a jum not
exceeding Ksh. 4.271.814.7 82 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for
the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 3.16.

Head 317: District Health Servi ces
Proposed Net Expend itu re : Ksh.7,918,25 8,7 43.OO
The Committee noted that there is a reduction of 37a/o from Kshs.ll.9g7
million in the previous year. The Committee was informed that this was due
to reductions ln Personnel cottt and 5pecialized materials and supplies,
purchase of oflice and general supplies and printing and advertiting seruices.
The Committee was concerned that since districts have increased in number.
district health services will therefore expand; lt would have been prudent to
increase the allocation on the Head-

11 i Repon of the Departmental Commiftee on Health on 2OO9/2AIO E timatet



The Committee also expressed concern that the Mrntster has proposed to
reduce allocatro n on spectalised materials and supplies whrle a vrsit by the
previous committee to various hospitals revealed that the facrlitres were
lacking rn specralised supplies. The commrttee was also of the vrew that the
newly created sub-head on Monioring and Evaluaton needs to be harmonrsed
wrth that created to avord duplication of services.

The Committee recommends that the Mintster considers increasing the
allocation on the Head tn the next frnancral year.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 7.918.258,743.OO be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry
for the expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 317.

Head 318: Mental Health Services

41-

42.

Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.239,05O,978.00
Whilst noting that there is a decrease in allocation to Ksh.239 millron from
Kshs.289.9 millron in 2009/1o marnly on account of utllrtres. domertic travel.
communication supplres servrces and offrce and general supplres, the
Committee expressed concern that the continued underfundrng of the Mental
Health Services would lead to deterioration of services at the Mathari
Hospital. It is recommend that the MinrJter considers increasing the fundrng
of the Mental Health Services during the 2O1O/20j1 supplementary estrmates.

The Committee is however agreeable to the proposal by the Mrntster that a
sum not exceeding Ksh.239.050.978.00 be approved for allocation to the
Mrnrstry for the expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 3lg.

Head 320: Soinal Ini u Hosoital
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.59,85 7,566.O0
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 2,080.00
The Commrttee noted that since 2005, the Mtnrster has been allocatrng an
almost constant frgure of Ks. 70 millron to the 5prnal lnjury Hosprtal.
However, rn the 2010/2011 Estlmates, the Mtntster has proposed to reduce
lhrs amount. notwithstandlng the fact that it the prevtous allocation has
always been said to be inadequate. ln thrs regard, it is recommend that the
Minister considers increasrng the fundrng of the Hosprtal during the ZOIO/2O11
supplementary esttmates

The Committee also observed that the A rn.A of a. two thousand collected by
the Hospital may not add any value to the many needs of this Head

The Commrttee is agreeable to the propoJal by the Mintster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh.59,857 ,666.00 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for
the expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 32O 456 and that the
Ministry be allowed to ralse Approp atton j-rn-Ard amountrng to Ksh.
2.080.00

i2 Report of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2OOg/2OtO E fimater



^')

44

45.

46

47.

Head 321: Biomedica
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.17,989,975.O0
The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 17.989,975.00 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for
the expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 321.

Head 351: Health Services
Proposed Net Expendrture: Ksh.25,555,341.00
The Committee was concerned that there is need for farr distribution of
personnel to all health services across the country. The Mrnistry should also
put rn place rncentrves to encourage staff to work rn hardship areas.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ks6. 25.555,341.00 be approved for allocatron to the MInistry for
the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 351.

Head 518: Health Services
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.8,830,O00.O0
The Committee was rnformed that thrs rJ a new Head created for with the aim
of enhancing the delivery of curatrve and clinical servtces at the Mtntstry. The

Committee welcomed the creation of the head but cauttoned that the
Ministry should not spend most of the funds on the Head on admlnlstrattve,
personnel, and travel costs.

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mtnister that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. Ksh.8.83 0,000.00 be approved for allocation to the Mtnistry
for the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 617.

Head 322: Division of Mental Health
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.8,758.2147.O0
The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 8,758,447.00 be approved for allocatton to the Minrstry for
the expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 322.

Head 346: Radioloev Services
Proposed Net Expendrture: Ksh.46,O3 3,437.O0
The Commrttee noted wrth concern the reductton tn allocatron of Kshs.47.0

millron from Kshs.63 3 mrllion rn 2OO8/O9. The reductton was on account of
nrl allocation to the item 'routine matntenance -other atsets'. The rtem had

been allocated Ksh. 18.02 million in 2OO8/O9. The concern ts on maintenance
of the items the radiology services unrt grven that the budget has been
reduced to zero and still projected to be zero for the next three years. The

Commrttee also noted that the Mrnrster had allocated Ksh.47.5 mlllton on thts

item in the previous year and pro,ect to allocate Ksh.52.O mlllron and 57.7
mrllron rn the next two years.

The Commrttee recommends that the Mrnister constders allocattng sufftctent
funds to the items of thls Head in the next frnancial year.

Repon of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2009/201O Etttmates



The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mtnrster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 46,O33,437.00 be approved for allocatron to the Minrstry for
the expenditure proposed on the ttems under Head 346.

Head 34O: Kenva Medical Trainine Colleee
Proposed Net Expenditure
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh

Ksh.l,O78,719,091.O0
1 ,225,719,O91 .OO

48

49.

The Committee noted that the grant to KMTC had increased from the
previous years allocation of Kshs.931.72 mrllron as in the previous year. The
Committee also noted the lncreased A.in.A attrrbutable to contributron due to
Jtudent enrolment and development partners. Owing to prevrouj audtt
qualrfrcatrons by the Controller and Audttor 6eneral on the pajt Accounts of
the College, especrally on procurement, the Committee recommends that the
Ministry and the Chief Executive ensured that the fundi and those collected
undet A.in.r4 are used in accordance wrth these estrmateJ and government
regulations.

The Committee rs agreeable to the propoial by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. Ksh.1,078,719,09'l.OO be approved for allocatron to the
Mrnistry for the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 340 and that
the Ministry be allowed to ratse Appropnationi-rn-Aid amountrng to Ksh
1,225,719,O91.O0 mrllron to ftnance rts operatlons.

Head 355: Kenva Medical Suoolie AsenCV

Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.344,'1O0,O00.O0
The Committee noted that the grant to KEMSA remained constant at Kshs.
344.1.Million. Thrs is desprte the recommendations to restructure and
caprtalise KEMSA rn order to enhance servrce delrvery. Caprtalrzatton of Kemsa
wrll enable it operate as a non-profrt 5elf sustain organtzatton that wrll
procure, warehouse. and dtstribute medical commodttles to publrc health
facrlities rn an efficient and responsrve manner. The Commrttee noted that the
Capitalizatron of the Agency whrch was due from July, 20O9 needed about
Ksh.SOO millron. lt was to involve the transfer of all commoditres procured by
government and held in KEMSA warehouse by the end of 2009. ln thrs
reSard. the government was requrred to provrde addrtronal fundrng of
Ksh.8O0 mrllron to cater for infrastructure development and supply charn
system. The Commrttee was concerned that the government does not jeem to
be committed to the endeavour since the funds are not even rn the projected
estrmates for the next three years.

The Committee was also concerned that the government does not ieem to be
committed to rts undedakrng of consolrdatron of all funds for purchase of
druSs rnto one basket. Thrs is also contatned ln a paper developed by the
Mrnrstry of Medical 5ervrces and a Hospital 5ervice Fund (HSF) gazette notrce
whrch has been forwarded to the Minrstry of Frnance for gazettement. The
focus wrll be to streamline frnancing flow to medrcal services and transform
hospttals into procurement unttr. ln thrs regard, it is recommend that the

5

14 i Report ofrhe Departmental Commttee on Heatth on 2OO9/2O|O Etttmatet



50

51.

52.

Mrnrster consrders rncreasrng the fundrng of KEMJA dunng the 2O1O/2O11
supplementary estimates.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh.344,100.000.00 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for
the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 355.

Head 356: Pharmacv Service
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.95,3l 7,682.O0
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 41,600
The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrntster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 95,317,682.00 be approved for allocation to the Mrntstry for
the expenditure proposed on the ttems under Head 355 and that the MtniJtry
be allowed to raise Appropnatrons-in-Aid amounting to Ksh. 41,600.00 to
finance its o peratrons.

Head 315: Kenvatta Natronal Horpital
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.3,583,808,818.O0
Appropriations-rn-Aid: Ksh. 1,900,O00,00O.O0
The Committee was also concerned that the Kenyatta Natronal Hosprtal
continues to draw huge allocatrons from the exchequer at the expense of baslc
medical healthcare. The tnstitution should be encouraged to be self reliant and
reduce itJ reliance on the exchequer. Moreover the government should
develop a comprehensrve health tnruTance poltcy that will enable all Kenyans
to access quality and affordable medrcal care. Thrs wrll reduce pressure from
KNH and other referral hospitals. The Commrttee also noted the consrderably
huge amount of A.in.A expected to be rarsed by the Hosprtal durrng the year,
but ha(ed to add that the Hospital should put rn place measured to curb the
reported losses of funds collectable from pattents.

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minlster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 3.415,808.818.00 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry
for the expendrture proposed on the items under Head 315 that the Mrnrstry
be allowed to ratse Appropnations-rn-Atd amounting to Ksh.
1.900.000.00O.00 finance iti operatrons.

Head 623: Moi Teachins and Referral Hospital
Proposed Net Expenditure : Ksh.1,27 6,29 5,47 5.OO
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 831.000,000.00
The Commrttee noted the that the allocatron was constant as that of the
prevrous three years. The tnstttution should be encouraged to be self rellant
and reduce relrance on the exchequer.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrnS Ksh. 1,276,295,475 OObe approved for allocatron to the Ministry
for the expendrture proposed on the itemi under Head 523 that the Ministry
be allowed to raire Approprratrons- rn-Aid amountrng to Ksh. 831,O00.000.00
finance rts operatrons.

15 l, Repon of the Depanmental Commttee on Hea/th on 2009,/2010 E ttmatet



53.

54.

DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE (D.il)

Total amount requested for Vote D.ll: Two brllion, three hundred and eleven
mrllron, srxty seven thousand, one hundred and seventy Kenya 5hrllrngs (Ksh.
2.311,O57,17 0.O0) summarised as fol lows:

Source: 2O/0/2Ol I E ttmatet)

EXAMINATION OF HEADS (D.'I1)

Head 310: Headouarter Administrative and Technical Services
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.174,0OO,000.O0
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 68,500,00O.O0
The Committee noted the rncreased allocatron to Kshs. 174 million from
Kshs.24 million in 2008/09 marnly on account of 'other operating expenteJ'
a-rd refurbithment of butldtngt. The Mrnister also proposes to inject Ksh.150
million on Constructron of Buildings. The head is partrcularly financed by
grants from development partner. DANIDA and other international
orSanizatrons as A in.A

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a JUm not
exceedrnS Ksh. 174,000.000 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for
the expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 310 and that the Mrnrstry
be allowed to rarse Appro priatro ns-rn-Ard amounting to Ksh. 58.500.000 to
frnance rts operatrons.

Sub-Vote Net Approved
Expenditure
2009/2010
(Ksh.)

Estimates 2O1O/2011

Gross
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

Appropriations
in Aid (A.in.A)
(Ksh.)

Net
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

110.

Gen. Admin.
Planning

&
55.000.000 328.500,000 92,500,000 236,000,000

1ll.
Curative Health

r,574,200.000 5.332.97 4.170 3.497,907.OOO 1 .83 5 .067 .17 0

ll4.
Health Training and
Research

'r00,000,000 100.000.000 1o0.000.000

Il6.
Medrcal Supplies
Coordination Units

20.000.000 20,000.000 20,000.000

117.
Kenyatta National
Hospital

50.000.000 1,r02.400.000 r.052,400.o00 50,000,000

118.

Mor Referral and T
Hospital

70.000.000 70.000.000 70.000.000

Total 1.970,200,000 6,953,874,170 4,642,807,OOO 2.311,067,170

i(, I Report of the Depadmental Commttee on Health on 20o9,/2OlO E ttmatet



55.

56.

57.

Head 3l l: Headq uarter Administrative and Professional Servtces

Appropnations-in-Aid: Ksh. 4,O00,O0O.OO
The Committee noted the reduced allocatron from of Ksh.4 mrllion from Ksh.

15 million in 2OO9/201O all of whrch rs grant (direct payment) from foretgn

Sovernment for purchase of specrallzed equipment and materials. This was

attributable to the end of the grant from a development Partner. ADF of Ka.
'16 mrllion.

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mintster that the Minrstry
be allowed to rarse Approprratro ns-rn-Ard amounting to Ksh.4,000,000 to
finance Headquarter Adminittrative and Professional Services onder Head 3'11.

Head 456: National Qualitv Control Laboratories
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.62,00O,0O0.0O
The Commrttee was noted that, as per its recommendations in its previous
report. the Minister has proposed to increaie allocatton to the National
Qualrty Control Laboratorres in the year 2O1O/2O11 and also rn the medium
term. The NQCL had been allocated a total of Ksh.32 mtllton ln the prevtouJ
year. The increase in expenditure on spectalised matertals and suppltes and on
purchase of specialised plant and machtnery would go along way in enhancing
the capacity of the NQCL to control quality of medical servtces.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrntster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 52,000,000 be approved for allocatton to the Mtnistry for the
expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 455.

Head 3]6: Provincial Health Services
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.215,000,00O.00
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh.25O,300,00O.O0
The Committee noted the huge gross increase tn proposed expendrture of
Kshs.445.3 millron from 200 mrllron rn the prevlous year on account of
construction of burldrng and purchase of spectaltzed plant. The funds for
construction of burldrng (Ksh.250,000.000) are from BADEA as dtrea
payment and the beneftctary is Embu Drstrrct Hosprtal. The Commrttee was

however concerned that the prorect at Embu Drst Hospttal has since stalled
and reportedly, the Mrnrstry of Publrc Works hat contnbuted to the delay In

completion of the bulldrnS. Thrs was ascertarned dunng the Commrttee'5 vtstt

to the facility in May,2010.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mlntster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 2'15.300.000 be approved for allocatron to the MInrstry for the
expendrture proposed on the rtemi under Head 316 and that the Mtnistry be

allowed to rarse Appro pflatrons- in-A rd amountrng to Ksh. 250.000.000 to
frnance rts operatron5.

Head 317: District Health Services.
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.1,619,767,170.OO
Appropriations-in-Aid : Ksh. 3,247 .9O7,OOO.OO

17 ', RepotT of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2009,/2AlO Esttmares



58.

59.

60.

The Commrttee noted the rncreased gross expendtture of Kshs.5,O89 5 mrllron
from Ksh. 2,245 4 million rn 2OO8/A9 mainly on account of constructton of
buildings. The Commrttee was informed that the A.rn.A would be rarsed from
6rants from international organrzations and foreign governments and foreign
borrowrng.

The Commrttee was taken through the lrst of dtstrict hosprtals facrlrttes to
benefit from the Kshs 3.0 brllion for thrs conitruction. lt ts worth notrng that
some forty nine constituenctei do not have distrrct hospital and would
therefore not benefit from the funds. The Committee was also rnformed that
the allocation criteria ii based on frve variables of poverty, bed uttlEation, out-
patent cater, acctdent prone areat and fuel cottt.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 1,519.767.170.00 be approved for allocation to the Mrntstry for
the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 317 and that the Mrnrstry
be allowed to raise Approprratro ns- rn-Aid amountlng to Ksh.
3 ,247 ,907 ,OOO.00 to frnance rts operatrons.

Head 340: Kenva Medical Trainin s Centre
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.100,0O0,000
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh.1,548,1 52.0O
The Commrttee was noted the proposed constant gross expendtture proposed
for KMTC. The Commrttee was rnformed that the Centre would also recerve
grants from international organlzatlons amounting to Ksh.l.45 mrllron.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrnS Ksh. i00.000.000 be approved for allocatron to the Ministry for the
expendrture proposed on the ttems under Head 34O and that the Mtnistry be
allowed to raise A ppropriatrons-in-Ard amounttng to 1,548,152 to ftnance tts
operations.

Head 355 Ken a Medical Suoolie Asen5

Proposed Net expenditure: Ksh.20,000,O00
The Committee noted the reduction of allocatron
mrllron rn the previous year 2OO8/2OO9 desprte
capitalizatron of the Agency.

to KEMSA from 68.3
recommendatroni for

Hosprtal from the
allocatron of Ksh.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mintster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 20,000.000 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for the
expenditure proposed on the rtemi under Head 355

Head 3]5: Kenvatta Natronal Hosoital
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.50,000,00O
Appropriationein-Aid: Ksh.1,052,4O0,000.00
The Committee noted the rncreased in A.rn.A for the
prevrous year's frgure of Ksh. 20,500,000.00 and the

61.

i8 | Report ofthe Departmental Commitee on Heatth on 2OO9/2O|A E matet



52.

50,000,000 (6oK) for rnstallation of lrfts rn the Hosprtal Whrle apprecratrng
the need to rnstall new lrfts at KNH. the Committee was concerned that, rn

the past, funds meant for in(allation or refurbrshment of Irfts have been
misused.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrniiter that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 50.000,O00 be approved for allocatron to the Minrstry for the
expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 3'15 and that the Mrnrstry be
allowed to rarse Appropriatrons- rn-Aid amountrng to Ksh. 1,052,40O,0O0.00 to
frnance rts operatrons.

Head 623: Moi Teaching and Referral Hospital
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.70,000,000
The Committee noted the constant allocatlon for the hosprtal of Ksh.70
mrllron intended for purchase of a water treatment plant for the Mother-Baby
Hosprtal at MT&TH.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedinS Ksh. 70,000,000 be approved for allocation to the Minirtry for the
expenditure proposed on the items under Head 623.

i9 11 Repn ot tne Depaimental Commitee on Health on 2009/2OlA EtttmateJ



CHAPTER lll: MINISTRY OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION

63.

64.

65.

66.

67-

68.

69

70.

The total resource requirements for the year 2010/11
excludrng funds for the economrc stimulus program
allocatron of Ksh.l9.47 billion for the year 2OO9/2OlO.

was Ksh. 2l billron
compared to the

71.

The total allocation is Ksh.22.571.753.181 the breakdown rs as follows:
Recurrent Budget was Ksh. 9,594,280,100 whrle Development Budget Ksh.
12.977.473.O78:

A slrSht rmprovement rn the Mrnrstry'r budSet for FY 2010/11 of Ksh

1,495.7OO,829 in comparrson to its total resource requirement;

The total allocation for FY 2OO9/1O was Ksh. 19.1 billron compared to Ksh

22.5 Billton for FY 20lOlll. Resultrng rn an rncrease of 3.412.341,687 or 17

8o/o:

The increase was as a result of the Economic Strmulus Program and the
Personnel Emolument frgures to cater for the cost of transferrrng staff from the
Mini(ry of Medrcal Servrces payroll;

The 6overnment funded pro)ects under development vote was reduced by
Ksh. 1,622,499,957. Thrs reductron of 31.60/o rs on the Economic Stimulus
Programme from the N 2OO9/1O allocatron of 5.1 brllion to Ksh. 3.6 billioni

There rs an increase of 3 9 brllion on Expenditure provision for PE for FY

2O1O/11. These is to cover the PE for health workers currently rn the Mrnrstry
of Medical Services payroll to move to Mrnrstry of Publrc Health and
Sanrtatron:

The Mrnrstry's absorption capacity was 960/o n 2009/2010 for Recurrent
Expenditure. The Development budSet recorded an average performance wrth
an overall absorptron capacrty of 52o/o rn the year 2OO9/2O1O. Thrs was
explained by delays rn the rmplementatron of the Economic Stimulus Program,
6AVl funds reflected rn the budget for FY 2OO9/10 was not remrtted. and
finally reporting by development partners especrally rn A-lN-A was slow,

Ma.jor deficit areas are rn; Personal Emoluments (Ksh 506 mrllion to cater for
promotions of (aff, Ksh. 334 mrllron for creatron of addrtronal posrtrons for
health workers. Ksh. 234.948.000 for recrurtment of the thrrd batch of 750
health workers. and 64.669.7 40 for absorptron of staff.). Health Sector
Service Fund. Drugs. Non- Pha rmaceutrca ls, KEMRI. 6overnment Chemtst,
Radiation Protection Board, Emergency Relref, Communrty Health Strategy.
Disease Surveillance and Response. Malaria Control. Natronal Public Health
Laboratory. Contraceptrves Commodrtres. Reproductron Health. Drstributron
of Contraceptlves commodrtre5 and Vaccrnes:

20[ Repon of the Departmental Commttee on Health on 2009,/2010 Erttmatet



72.

73.

74.

The allocatron for MOPHS for new prolects rs Ksh 651 mrllron the breakdown
rs as follows: Ksh. 5lm from the Internatronal Development Agency for the
National Publrc Health Laboratory and Ksh. 60Om for the Health Sector
Servrces Fund from Danida;

The pro;ected resource requirement for FY 2Ol0l11 for the Minrstry's Strategic
PIan was Krh. 53 billion compared to the allocatron ol Ksh.22.5 brllion for the
year 2O1O/11 or 42o/o of the total resource outlay requrred to put the MrniJtry
on track wrth regard to rmplementation of the Strategic Plan.

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE TR.49)

Total amount under Vote R.49: Nine brllron. frve hundred and thirty five
mrllron, two hundred and two thousand, eight hundred shrllrngs. (Ksh.

9,5 35,202,8O0) summarised as follows:

492.
Disease Control

Se rv ices

Source 20O9/2O|O E timate,

EXAMINATION OF HEADS (R.49)

Head'll4: Headouarter Administratrve and Technical Services
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.33O,97 4,178
The Committee noted the decreased allocatron of Kshs. 330.9 million from
Kshs. 342 7 mrllron n 2OO9/1O.Signifrcant reduction in net expendrture was

Sub-Vote Net Approved
Expenditure
2009/2010
(Ksh.)

Ertimates 2OlO/2011
Gross
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

Appropriations
in Aid (A.in.A)
(Ksh.)

Net
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

490.
6en. Admin. &

Plannrng

1.367.727,110 1.530.97 4.178 1.530.97 4.178

491.
Preventrve
Medicine &

Promotive Health

3.215.s27 .732 3.259.O31.403 24.OO4.240 3.239.O27.163

117.734.651 122.782.897 5,',r69,860 116,6r 3,037

494.
Primary Health

5e rv rces

2,576.437.986 4.634.299.126 4.634.299.126

495.
Technical Support

5 e rv ices

19.572.521 47.192.496 32.903.200 14.289.296

Total 7.297,OOO,OOO 9,594,28O,1OO t, SS,Ott.SOO I g,SZS,ZOZ,9OO

75.

2f ; Report of the Depdrtmental Commtttee on Hea/th on 2009/2010 E tmatet



76.

77.

78.

on account of Preventtve Health Management. Reductron rn e5ttmate5 for
95o/o of the ltne ttemJ wrth a correspondrng rncrease rn the Medtum Term to
Kshs 385.2 mrlhon and Kshs 406 million. Purchase of office furniture has been
reduced 447o/o, however t5 set to tncrease in the MT to the same amount. The
plannrng and research unit has a net allocatron Kshs.3.7m from no allocation
Iast FY

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding KsF..330,974,178 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the ttems under Head ll4.

Head 643: Kenva Medical Research Institute
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.t,200,0O0,OO0
The Committee noted the rncreased allocation of Ksh 1.2OO,OO0.0OO from
Ksh.1. O25,000.OO0 to KEMRI.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh.l.20O,0O0.O00 be approved for allocation to the Mrnistry for
the expendrture proposed on the items under Head 643.

Head 323: Environmental Health 5ervrcet
Proposed Net Expenditure :Ksh.2,27 8,7 58,485
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 600,O00
The Committee noted the decreased allocatron. Worth notrng is the reduction
rn expenditure on specraltzed matenals and supplres on environmental health
from Kshsl05.7millron to Kshs5lmillion and santtatron servrces by 55.670.

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 2,278,758,485 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry for
the expendrture proposed on the ttems under Head 323 and that the Mtnistry
be allowed to raise Appropnatrons-in-Aid amountrng to Ksh. 5OO,OOO to
finance its operations.

Head 325: Communicable Di sease Control
Proposed Net Expenditure:Ksh.l I 5,348,964
The Commrttee noted the rncreased allocation of Ksh. 115,348.964 from Ksh.
69,852,177. Basrc salaries and allowances for the vote head have gone up to
Kshs59 5mrllron from Kshs 26.8mrllron in the prevtouj year.

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mintster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 115.348.964 be approved for allocation to the Mrnistry for the
expendrture proposed on the ttems under Head 325.

Head 326: Port Health Control
Proposed Net Expenditure:Ksh.5l,893,047
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 2,184,OOO
The Commrttee noted a general lncrease rn net expendlture from
Kshs.49.3 million to Kshs.5l.Smillion wrth the substantral amount allocated to
salaries.

79.

Repoft ol fhe Departmental Comm tee on Health on 2OO9/2O|O E ttmatet



t
The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 51,893,O47 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the items under Head 326 and that the Minrstry be

allowed to raise Appropriations-in-Ard amounting to Ksh. 2,184,000 to finance
rts operatlons.

Head 327: Nutrition
Proposed Net Expenditure :Ksh.2O7,660,424
The Committee noted the increase from kshs. 2a7.6 millron rn 2010/11 from
Kshsl ST.Tmrllion wrth much of the increment allocated to salaries.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 2O7,55O,424 be approved for allocation to the Mini(ry for the
expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 327.

Head 328: tamilv Plannins, Maternal and Child Health
Proposed Net expenditure:Ksh.104,1 I 3,750
The Committee observed that there was rncrease from 97.7 million in the
previous year's allocation to Ksh. 104.1 mrllron which is attributed to
increment in budget allocation on basrc salarres

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 104.113,750 be approved for allocatron to the Ministry for the
expendrture proposed on the items under Head 328.

Head 330: Health Education
Proposed Net Expenditure:Ksh.90,848,4,l 7
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 272,4OO
The Commrttee noted the srgnrficant decrease toKsh.90.84 million from 117.8

million in 2OO9 /2O1O.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 90,848.4'17 be approved for allocation to the Mrnistry for the
expenditure proposed on the items under Head 330 and that the Mrnrstry be
allowed to rarse Approp rratrons- rn-Ard amounting to Ksh. 272.400 to frnance
its o peratio n5.

Head 331: National Public Health Laboratory
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 84,705,389
Appropnations-in-Aid: Ksh. 2,080,O00
The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 84,705,389 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 3 31.

80.

81.

82.

83

2_\ | Repon of the Depa.tmental Commttee on Health on 2O09/2010 E ttmatet



84.

85.

86.

87.

.,0.

Head 347: Health lnformation 5vstems
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 13,734,315
The Committee noted that there was a decrease in allocatron of Ksh. 13.7
million from 14.3 millron

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 13,734,315 be approved for allocatron to the Minirtry for the
expenditure proposed on the items under Head 347.

Head 509: Control of Mal ana
The Committee noted that this is a newly rntroduced Head with budget of
Kshs.7.1 million, an tncrement of 41o/o n the MT.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minrster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 7.107,000 be approved for allocation to the Ministry for the
expenditure proposed on the items under Head 5O9.

Head 5lO: Kenva Exoanded Prosramme on Immunization
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 119,896,50O
Whilst noting the slight declrne to 1'l9 million from I25 million rn the previous
year, the Committee observed that the very crucral budget lrnes that rnclude
advertrsrng, informatron supplres. and specralized matenals and supplres have
an allocation of Kshs.33 million and Kshs.67 millron.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 119,896,500 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for the
expendrture proposed on the itemJ under Head 510.

Head 5 8 : Food Control Admi nistrative 5ervices
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 18,978,3O4
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 14,867,84O

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 18,978,304 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry for the
expendrture proposed on the ttems under Head 5'18 and that the Mrnistry be
allowed to raise Appropriatrons-in-Aid amounting to Ksh. 14,867,84O to
finance its o peratio ns.

Head 622: National Leorosv and Tuberculosis Control
Proposed Net Expenditure : Ksh. 129,796,O2O
The Committee noted the slrght decrease of Ksh.129.7 mrllion from Ksh. 130.2
mrllion in 2OO9/1O. An allocatron of Ksh l20 mrllion to specialized matenals
and supplies with an rncrement of Ksh.30 mrllron tn the Medrum Term

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mtntster that a rum not
exceedrnS Ksh. 129,795,O20 be approved for allocatron to the Minrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the items under Head 522.

l

+ Report of the Departmental Commitee on Hea/th on 2009,/2010 E timatet



89.

90.

91.

92.

Head 72O: Vector Borne Disease Control
The Commrttee noted that this rs a newly introduced Head wrth budget of
Kshs. 8.8 mrllron.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a tum not
exceeding Ksh. 8.837,500 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 720

Head 778:Special 6lobal Fund
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.2,889,038
The Committee noted a major decrease of Ksh. 2.8 million from 7.4 mrllron rn

2009/10.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 2,889,038 be approved for allocation to the Minrstry for the
expendrture proposed on the rtemi under Head 778.

Head 780: Special Global Fund-Malaria
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.4,460,000
The Committee observed a decrease of Ksh. 4.4 millron from Ksh. 7.1 mrllion
rn the FY 2OO9/1O. Reduced expendrture on specialised matenals from Kshs4

million to Kshs 2.Tmrllron

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 4,460,0O0 be approved for allocation to the Minrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 780.

Head I l3: Government Chemist
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.116,613,037
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 122,7 82,897
The Commrttee noted the reduction rn the Kshs.1l6.5 mrllion from 117.7

mrllron rn 2OO9/1O on account of specralrsed materials and supplres has

rncreased by Kshs 3 mrllron and rs expected to rncreaJe even futiher In the MT
to Kshs l9 mrllion

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 116.613.037 be approved for allocatron to the Mini(ry for the
expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 113 and that the Minrstry be

allowed to rarse Appro prratrons- rn-Ard amountrng to Kih. 122.782.897 lo
frnance rts o peratrons.

Head 312: Provincial Administration and Plannin
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.570,495,71O

Report of the Departmental Commitee on Health on 2009/2010 E tmatet



93

94.

95.

96-

The Commrttee noted the rncreased allocatron lo 57O.4 mrllron from 232.9
million marnly on account of basic salarre5 have increased to Kshs 283 millron
from Ksh. 15O.6 million

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedtng Ksh. 57O,496,710 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry for
the expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 312

Head 335: Rural Health Centres and Drspensarres
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 3,955,746,259
The Committee noted that expendrture on rural health centres has also
rncreased to Ksh.3.95 Billion from Ksh.2.23 Billion. wrth much of the
allocatrons going to basic salarres and ipecralrsed materialJ at Kshs1.5 Billron
from Ksh.447.2 mrllron. Much as expenditure on specialised materiali and
supplres reduced substantially from Ksh 1.1 million to K5h.l.0 mrllron rt's
expected to rncrease to Kshs. 1.1 rn the Medrum term.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Minrster that a sum not
exceedinS Ksh.3,955.746.259 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for
the expendlture proposed on the items under Head 335.

Head 336: Rural Health TraininE and Demonstration Centres
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.l 08,056,157
The Committee noted an rncrease of Ksh. 108.056.157 from Ksh

106,550,209.

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 108,056.'157 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnistry for the
expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 336.

Head 334: Radiation Protection Board
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh.14.289,296
Appropriationein-Aid: Ksh. 32,9O3,2OO
The Commrttee noted the rncrease in allocatlon of Ksh.l4 2 millron from ,]9.5

mrllron rn 2O09/lO.

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnister that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 18,454,241.00 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnrstry for
the expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 334 and that the Ministry
be allowed to rarse Approprrations-rn-Ard amountrng to Ksh. 32.903,200 to
finance rts operatrons.

DEVELOPMENT EXPEN DITURE rD.49

Total amount under Vote D.49: Seven brllron, eight hundred and forty erght
million, eight hundred and nrnety two thousand, frve hundred and forty
shillrngs. (Ksh. 7,848,892,540) summarrsed as follows:

97.

26 | Report of tne Departmenlal Commttee on Health on 2009,/2OlO E hmatet



Sub-Vote Net Approved
Expendrture
2008/2009
(Ksh.)

Estimates 2OO9 /2O1O

491.
Preventrve
Medicine &

Promotive Health

(Source: 2O I 0,/2 Ol I En m a bs)

EXAMINATION OF HEADS (D.49)

Head 'll4: Headouarter and Administrative Servi ce5

98- The Commrttee noted that thrs ts a newly rntroduced Head with budget of
Kshs.3,63 6,000,000

The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minister that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 3,636.000.00O be approved for allocatron to the Mtnrstry for
the expenditure proposed on the items under Head 1 l4

Head 643: Kenva Medical Research lnstitute

99.
Propose Net Expenditure: Ksh.149,0O0,O00
The Commrttee noted the rncrease of Ksh. 149.000.000 from Ksh.
75,000.000 in the FY 2009/2010 .

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedtng Ksh. l49.0OO.O0O be approved for allocation to the Mtntstry for
the expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 643.

Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 1,335,244,000
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 1,221,464,OOO

100. The Commrttee noted the rncrease from 730.198.928 in 2009/lO to Ksh.
1.335.244.OOO with much of the drfference attributed to pnntrng, advertrsrng
and lnformation supplres allocated Kshs 536.7million up from 60.8mrllron.

Head 323: Environmental Health Services

Gross
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

Appropriations
in Aid (A.in.A)
(Ksh.)

Net
Expenditure
(Ksh.)

490.
6en. Admin. &

Planning

75,O00,000 3.785,000,000 3.785.000.O00

1.879.085.475 4.876.047.510 2.139.464.OO0 2.736.583.510

492.
Drsease Control

5e rv rces

10,300,000 27.200.OOO ) 27.2oo.ooo

494.
Primary Health

5e rv rce s

6.337 .719.790 4.189.225.571 2.989.116.541 1.200.109.030

495.
Technical Support

5e rv ices

134.970.935 i00.000.000 100.000.000

Total 8,437,O77,200 12,977,473,O81 5,128,580,541 7.848,892,540

'-7 I Report of the Depaftmental Commi'tee on Health on 2OOg/2OlO E matet



The Committee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceeding Ksh. 1,335,244,000 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for
the expendrture proposed on the items under Head 323 and that the Ministry
be allowed to raise Appro priatron s-in-Aid amountrng to Ksh. 1,22i,454.000 to
finance its operation5.

Head 327: Nutrition
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh.69,260,973'101. The Commrttee noted a decrease rn allocation of Ksh.69.260.973 from Ksh
134,929,0O0 rn the previous year.

The Committee is agreeable to the proposal that the Ministry be allowed to
raise Appro priations-in-Atd amounttng to Ksh. 69.260,973 lo frnance its
operations.

Head 328: Familv Plannine. Maternal and Chrld Health
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. I,115,095,000
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh. 493,O00,O00

102. The Commrttee noted the decrease in gross allocatron to Kshs.1.115 mrllron
from Ksh. 1.28 million in 2009/10 due to cuts rn specralised materials and
supplies by Kshs l55million

The Commrttee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrniner that a ium not
exceedrnS Ksh. I,1'I5,095,OO0 be approved for allocation to the Mrnistry for
the expenditure proposed on the ttemi under Head 328 and that the Mrnrstry
be allowed to rar5e Approprratrons-tn-Ard amounting to Ksh 493.000.0O0 to
finance rts operations

Head 331: National Public Health Laboratory Services
r03. The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not

exceedrng Ksh. 51,000,000 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnistry for the
expendrture proposed on the items under Head 331.

Head 347: Health lnformation Svstem
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 15,000,000

1O4. The Committee is agreeable to the proposal that the Mtntstry be allowed to
rarse Approprratro ns-in-Ard amounttng to Ksh. 15.000.0o0 to finance rts

operations.

Head 5lO: Kenva ExDanded Prosramme lmmunization
Proposed Net Expenditure: Ksh. 691,564,O00

105. The Commrttee noted that the Net expenditure rncreased from Kshs 505
mrllron to Kshs 691.5mrllron. Ksh.lOT mrllron is to be rpent on capttal grants
and transfers. Specralrsed materral was allocated Kshs 23'I.5 millron, same
amount as F^(2OO9 /1O

?E ; Repon of he Depaimental Commtttee on Health on 2O09,t2O10 Estmatet



The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Minrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh.691.564.000 be approved for allocatron to the Mintstry for
the expendrture proposed on the rtems under Head 510.

Head 778: Special Global Fund
Proposed Net Expenditure : Ksh. 32,7 52,2OO

106. The Commrttee noted the decreased allocation to kshs.32 7 mrllron from 47.4
million rn 2OO9/1O.

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrnS Ksh. 36.230,640 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnr(ry for the
expenditure proposed on the items under Head 778.

Head 779: Soecial 6l obal Fund-TB

t07
Proposed Net Expenditure : 199,628,953
The Committee noted the increare to 199.5 m from 92m in 2009/10. Kshs
42.9mrllron allocated to transfer grantJ and subsrdres. Hosprtality supplres and
servrces rncreased by Kshs lSmillron while specialised materrals cut by Kshs

5mrllion to Kshs l5mrllron.

The Committee rs agreeable to the propoJal by the Minrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 199,528,953 be approved for allocatron to the Mrnirtry for the
expendrture proposed on the itemJ under Head 779.

Head 780: Soecial 6lobal Fund-Malaria
Propose Net Expenditure: Ksh. 2,735,583,510
Wnst noting was the consrderable increare rn allocatron from the prevrous year's Ksh.

1.8 brllion with ,pecralrsed supplies and matenals expected to receive Kshs
454.8mrllron up from Kshs 35million
The Committee is agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedinS Ksh. 2,735,583.510 be approved for allocation to the Mrnrstry for
the expenditure proposed on the ttems under Head 780.

Head 133: Government Chemist
Proposed Net Expenditure: 27 ,2OO,OOO

108. The Committee noted the increaJe to Ksh 27m from l0m in the prevrous year
partrcularly for refurbrshment of the buildings.

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnister that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 27,200.000 be approved for allocatron to the Mtntstry for the
expendrture proposed on the items under Head 133.

Head 335: Rural Health Centre s and Dispensaries
Proposed Net Expenditure : Ksh. 4.189,225,571
Appropriations-in-Aid: Ksh.2,989,116,541

109. The Commrttee noted that Cross expendrture reduced to K5h5 4.1 brllron up
from Kshs T.5brllron

The Commrttee rs agreeable to the proposal by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 4.189,225,571 be approved for allocation to the Minrstry for

:-a , Report of the Departmental Commttee on Health on 2009/2010 E ttmatet



the expenditure proposed on the rtems under Head 335 and that the Mrnrstry
be allowed to rarse Ap propn atrons-rn-Aid amountrng to Ksh. 2,989.1,I6,541 to
frnance its operatrons.

Head 334: Radiation Protection Board
Net Expenditure: 1 0O,O00,000

110. The committee noted that the allocation of Kshs loomillion rs earmarked for
construction of buildrng.

The Committee rs agreeable to the propoial by the Mrnrster that a sum not
exceedrng Ksh. 100.000.000 be approved for allocation to the Mtnrstry for the
expenditure proposed on the ttemi under Head 334.

Other issues of concern in the Health Seaor

rll Vision 2030 needs the budget to be realrgned to preventrve and promotive
care but thri has not happened.

I12. Few resources are allocated to rural areas yet most of country's population
live there. Currently most of the iector budget rs consumed in the urban areas
(707o) leavrng a paltry 30olo for the rural areas where BOo/o of the populatron
Iive:

ll3 5ome rural health facrlrties have been burlt using CDF but are lying rdle. More
long-term strategres needed so that the country does not build more facilltres
whrle existing onei are not operatlonal. Coordinated development of health
facilitres needs to be streamlrned to equrp and Jtaff health facilitres constructed
under by communrtles and CDF;

114. About 7O7o of sick people vrsit hosprtals suffering from preventable illnesses.
The budget should be shrfted so that preventive measures get more resourceJ.
There rs need for more effective regulatory framework tn health. The Minister
should fund the rural areas adequately and also. rmprove all Hosprtals so as to
reduce pressure on the referral and Provincial Hosprtals:

I15. Declining health budget against Abuja Declaratron commitment that health
should 8et l5olo of the natronal budget. Mrnrstry of Health should carry out a

study to determrne the actual expendrture rn health sector ln Kenya taking
into account funds not passlng through government machrnery;

r r5. Durrng the Meetrngs. the the Committee was also rnformed that the
rmmedrate requirements budget for the control and monrtorrng of the spread
of the HlNl Vrrus (Swrne Flu) requires Ksh.57 mrllron. whrch may not have
been budgeted for as an specrfrc ltem n the 2o0e/21lf Estrmates.

;01 Report of the Depaftmental Commitee on Health on 20O9/2010 Estmates



CHAPTER lV: RECOMMENDATIONS

sPECIFIC RECOMMEN DATIONS;

117. The Committee recommends:-

(i)
Vote:R.11
That, the proposal by the Mrnrster to withdraw from the

Consolidated Fund a sum of Twenty one btllton, erght hundred

and srx million Kenya Shillrngs (Ksh. 21'806,O00,O00) for
Recurrent Expenditure under the Ministry of Medrcal Services, be

approved and that the Mtnistry be allowed to ratse Three btlllon'
eight hundred and twenty three milllon, erght hundred and

eighty thousand, seven hundred and thirteen Kenya Shtlltngs

(Ksh.3,823,880,713) as ApproPrrations-in-Ard to ftnance tts

operation5.

(ii)
Vote: D.1l
That. the proposal by the Minister to wlthdraw from the

Consolrdated Fund a sum of Two brllion, three hundred and

eleven millton, slxty seven thousand. one hundred and seventy

Kenya Shillrngs (Ksh. 2.311,067 '170) for DeveloPment
Expendrture under the Mrnistry of Medrcal Servtces. be approved
and that the Ministry be allowed to ralse Four brllion. six

hundred and forty two millron, erghty hundred and seven

thousand Kenya Shrllings (Ksh. 4,642,807.OOO) as

App ropn ations-rn-Atd to finance its operatlons:

Vote:R.49
(rir) That, the proposal by the Mrnrster to wtthdraw from the

Consolrdated Fund a sum of Nine billion, frve hundred and thifty
five mrllion. two hundred and two thousand, eiSht hundred

Kenya Shrllrngs (Ksh. 9,535,202,800) for Recurrent Expenditure

under the Ministry of Public Health and Sanltatron be approved

and that the Minlstry be allowed to ralse Fifty nine mlllion,
seventy seven thousand, three hundred Kenya Shillrngs (Ksh'

59,O77,300) a5 Approprrations-rn-Aid to finance its oPerations.

Vote: D.49
(iv) That, the proposal by the Minrster to withdraw from the

Consolrdated Fund a sum of seven billion, elght hundred and

forly eight mrllron, eight hundred and nlnety two thousand, ftve

hundred and forty only Kenya Shrllrngs (Ksh. 7.848.892.540) for

31 Report of the Departmental Commfttee on Health on 2009,/2010 Estrmales



Development Expenditure under the Mrnistry of Public Health
and Sanrtation be approved and that the Mini(ry be aliowed to
raise Five billion, one hundred and twenty eight mtllron, five
hundred and eighty thousand, five hundred and forty one Kenya
5hrllrngs (Ksh. 5,128,58O,54O) as Appropriations-in-Aid to finance
itJ operatio ns.

6ENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS.

118. The Committee also recommends:-

(i) Affordable health/medical insurance

The 6overnment should. through the Natronal Hospital lnsurance Fund,
introduce an affordable medical insurance policy for all.

(ii) lncreased funding to facilities

Adequate allocation to the health sector as a proportion of total expenditure
by the government should be inrtiated in order that the quality of service
should be rmproved. Thrs allocatron should not only be used to support every
day runnrng of the facilitiei, but should also be tarlored to support specialised
servrces in order to ease the presiure on the Kenyatta National Hospital. For
rnstance, the Committee noted that rf a functronrng renal untt was tn place in
every provincial general hosprtal. patients from afar would save on travelling
expenses to the capital this would greatly improve the quality of thetr lrves.

ICU facrlrties should also be devolved to the Dtstnct and Provinces in order to
ease preisure on referrals hospital.

(iii)The Abuja Declaration

The 6overnment should fully implement the Abuja Declaration and commit to
allocating at least l5 per cent of the annual national budget to the
improvement of the health sector.

(iv)Medical Supplres

There is need to streamline delivery of supplies by KEMSA by setttnS up a

distrrbution structure wrth the capaclty to reach all publrc Hosprtals, Rural
Health Centres and Drspensarres throughout the country.

(v) The Maputo plan of Action

The 6overnment should implement fully the Maputo Plan of Actron whrch
arms at: rntegratinS HIV/AIDS services into sexual and reproductlve health and
rrghts; promotrng family planning as a crucial factor tn attaining the Mrllennium

3 mtttee an Health on 2OO9/2O10 E ttmatet



Development Goals: supporting the sexual and reproductrve health needs of
adolescents and young people as a key 5RH component; addresstng unsafe
abortion through famrly plannrng; delrverrng qualrty and affordable health
servrces to promote safe motherhood. child survrval, and maternal, newborn
and child health; and adopting strategres that would ensure reproductrve
health commodity secu rrty.

(vi)The MD65 on Health
The Government should recommrt rtself to the implementation of the
Millennrum Development 6oals 4 (Reducrng chrld mortality). 5 (lmprovrng
maternal health) and 5 (Combatrng HIV/AIDS, malaria and other drseases).

(vii) Vision 2030, MTEF and Strategic Plans
The Committee also recommend that future allocations to the sub-sector be

based the Ministries Strategic PIans. the Medium Term Expendrture Framework
(MTEF) and the Viiion 2030.

end

yl-.poi of *" O"prrtltental Commrttee on Health on 2OOg/2OlO E tmatet



- ^*--...::y!!1 2loI.bqot:-11!=!1-i-: ;3:':'!:2.!3y:.yv,d:g::t?::d:a*l::_-_

S3UnXtNNV



PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION

-ai 
', Report of the Departmental Commtttee on Health on 2009/2alo E ttmatet



J

MINISTRY OF PUBLIG HEALTH & SANITATION
MODEL HEALTH CENTRES FOR EACH GONSTITUENGY

1. GENTRAL PROVINGE

CONSTITUENCY NAME OF THE MODEL HEALTH
FACILITY

NDARAGYYA Subuku Disp

OLKALOU Gatimu Disp

KIPIPIRI Ndemi Disp

KINANGOP Bamboo Disp

KIENI Mweiga HC

MATHIRA Kiamabara Disp

MUN!CIPAL!TY Karia H/C

TETU lhururu Disp.

OTHAYA Kamoko H/C

MUKURWEINI Mukurweini H/C

LARI Karatina Disp

KIKUYU Thigio Disp

LIMURU Limuru H/C

KIAMBAA Gathanga Disp.

GITHUNGURI Githunguri H/C

MWEA Thiba Disp.

KIRINYAGA CENTRAL Kangaita Disp

NDIA Kibirigwi Disp

G!CHUGU Kiamutugu Disp

JUJA Gachororo Disp

GATANGA Mukurwe Disp

GATUNDU NORTH Gakoe Disp

GATUNDU SOUTH Kiganjo H/C

KIHARU Kambirwa Disp

KANGEMA Gikui Disp

MATHIOYA Nyangiti Disp

MARAGUA Kaharo H/C

KANDARA Kandara H/C

KIGUMO Kigumo H/C



2. COAST PROVINGE
TAVETA Rekeke CDF H/C

K!NANGO Mnyenzeni Disp

MSAMBWENI Lunga Lunga H/C

MVITA Kingorani Disp

KISAUNI Maweni H/C

GANZE Ganze H/C

GALOLE Wenje Disp

KALOLENI Gotani Disp

LAMU WEST Wito H/C

LAMU EAST Kizingitini Disp

LIKONI Mrima H/C

CHANGAMWE Changamwe H/C

MATUGA Matuga H/C

WUNDANYI Mgange-Dawida Disp

vot Maungu Disp.

MWATATE Bangale Disp.

BURA Bura H/C

GARSEN Semikaro Disp.

MAGARINI Gongoni Disp.

MALINDI Baolala Disp.

BAHARI Matsangoni Disp.



3. EASTERN PROVINGE
TIGANIA WEST Mwerokanga Disp.

TIGANIA EAST Karama Disp

THARAKA Gatunga H/c

ISIOLO NORTH Gafarsa Disp

NORTH HORR Kalacha H/C

LAISAMIS Laisamis Shoping Centre

MOYALE Godoma H/C

NITHI Kieni H/C

IMENTI CENTRAL Kaongo H/C

IMENTI SOUTH Kionyo H/C

MARSABTT(SAKU) Boru Haro

ISIOLO NORTH Kipsing Disp

IMENTI NORTH Kibuline Disp

!GEMBE SOUTH Kathiari Disp

IGEMBE NORTH Laare H/Centre

MWINGI NORTH Ngomeni H/C

MWINGI SOUTH Ukasi Disp.

KANGUNDO Kisukioni H/C

MBOONI Kalawa H/C

SIAKAGO Kamumu H/C

GACHOKA Makima Disp.

RUNYENJES Kigumo Disp

MANYATTA Rukira Disp

K!LOME Kasikeu Disp

MAKUENT (NZAVT) Emali Disp

KA!TI Mukuyuni H/C

KATHIANI Athi River H/C

KIBWEZI Maso nga len i

MASINGA Masinga H/C

MTITO Nthangathini Disp.

MWALA Makutano Disp.

RUNYENJES Kigumo Disp

MANYATTA Rukira (Kithimu) Disp.

YATTA Kithimani H/C

KITUI SOUTH Mutomo Disp

KITUI CENTRAL Miambani Disp.

KITUI WEST Nthongoni H/C



4. NYANZA PROVINCE

RONGO
URIRI

Wague H/C

Rwambwa Health CentreALEGO
Rera H/CGEM
Simenya DispUGENYA
Wiga DispRANGWE
Mogori-Komasimo DispKURIA
Bosiango DispWEST MUGIRANGO
Kineni DispNORTH MUG!RANGO
Ndori H/CRAR!ENDA
Godkwer H/CMIGORI
Nyamag u ndoBONCHARI
Dede Disp
Uriri H/C

Usigu Disp.BONDO
Kiogoro H/CNYARIBARI CHACHE
lranda H/CKITUTU GHACHE
Etago H/CSOUTH MUGIRANGO
Tombe H/CKITUTU MASABA
Emeroka DispNYARIBARI MASABA
lsamwera DispBAMACHOGE
Kenyerere DispBOBASI
Sena Disp.MBITA
Nyandiwa DispcwAssr
Ojola Disp.KISUMU TOWN }YEST
Gita Disp.KTSUMU TOWN EAST
Rabuor H/cNYANDO
Ma nyuandaKISUMU RURAL
Ober H/CKASIPUL KABONDO

XARACHUONYO
Miriu Disp.BORABU
Lwanda DispensaryNYAT!KE
Nyangoma H/CMUHORONI
Nyambarimba H/CNYAKACH



5. NORTH EASTERN PROVINGE
GARISSA Sankuri Disp

FAFI Galmagalla Disp

LAGDERA Benane Disp

WAJIR NORTH Korondile H/c

WAJIR WEST Wagalla Disp

WAJIR SOUTH Sabuli H/c

WAJIR EAST Mansa Disp
Kutulo DispMANDERA CENTRAL

MANDERA WEST Banisa H/c

IJARA Sangailu Disp
Fino DispMANDERA EAST

6. WESTERN PROVINCE
LUGARI Chakolini Disp.

WEBUYE Webuye H/C

HAM!SI Hamisi H/C

EMUHAYA Emusire H/C

VIHIGA Lyanaginga Disp.

SABATIA Bugina H/C

IKOLOMANI Savane Disp.

SHINYALU Shinyalu H/C

LURAMBI Elwesero disp

MALAVA Chombeli Disp.

MT. ELGON Kopsiro H/C

KIMILILI Tongareni H/C

stRtslA Lwandanyi H/C

KANDUY! Mechimeru Disp.

BUMULA Siboti Disp.

AMAGORO Lukolis Disp.

XHWISERO Eshinutsa Disp.

MATUNGU Lunganyiro Disp.

BUTERE Shikunga H/C

MUMIAS Mumias Disp

NAMBALE Madende Disp

BUTULA lkonzo Disp

FUNYULA Nambuku Disp

BUNDALANG! i Rukala Disp.



7. RIFT VALLEY PROVINCE

Nkareta Disp

e

BOMET Kembu Disp

CHEPALUNGU Olbutyo H/c

Kisonei DispBARINGO CENTRAL
BURETI Sosit H/C

Koiwa H/CKONOIN
KAJIADO CENTRAL Ndungu DHAO

KAJIADO NORTH Ewaso Kedong Disp

KIPKELION Mtaragon Disp

KURESOI kuresoi h/c

MOLO Lare Disp,

ELDAMA.RAVINE Equator Disp

MOGOTIO Olkokwe Disp

KWANZA Chepchoina disp

LAIKIPIA EAST Lamuria Disp

LAIXIPIA WEST Melwa Disp

LAIKIPIA NORTH llpolei Disp

KAJIADO SOUTH lmmurtot disp

SAMBURU WEST Kisima Disp

MOSOP Kabiemit H/C

NAROK NORTH
SAMBURU EAST Archer's Post Disp

TRANSMARA Oldanyati HiC

TRANS NZOIA Kachibora Disp

TURKANA NORTH Makutano Disp

NAXURU TOWN Langa Langa Disp

RONGA! Mboigoine Disp

ELDORET NORTH Moi's Bridge H/C

ELDORET SOUTH Chepkigen Disp

ELDORET EAST Moiben H/c

MARAKWET EAST Cheptongei Disp

MARAKWET WEST Kapyego Disp

ALDAI Serem Disp

TINDERET Kabunyeria disp

TRANSNZOIA WEST Weonia disp
KEIYO NORTH Kibendo Disp

KEIYO SOUTI{ Biretwo Disp

NAIVASHA Maela H/c

NAROK SOUTH Mor'rjo Loita Disp.

ELDORET SOUTH Chepkigen Disp



TURXANA SOUTH
AINAMOI

E lelea Drsp

Manyoror Disp
BARINGO EAST Kolowa Drsp
BELGUT Ka bianga H/C
CHERANGANY Kachibora H/C
EMEGWEN Kapsiywa H/C
KACHELIBA Alale H/C

KAPENGURIA Tamough H/C
KILGORIS Oldanyatti H/C

SIGOR Lomut H/C

SUBUXIA Kabasi Disp.
ELDORET SOUTH Chepkigen Disp.
SOT!K Kiricha Disp



SUMMARY OF NURSES SUBMITTED

AS AT 28TH IUNE 2O1O

o roiwaD(Dro tJ(

NYANZA PROVINCE NIL Ntt

1 BOMACHOGE )o )o 0

2 BOBASI 20 20 0

3 N MUGIRANGO/BORABU )o )o 0

4 WFST MUGIRANGO 20 20 0

5 NYARIBARI MASABA )o )o 0

6 BoNDO 18 18 2

7 NDHIWA 18 18 2

a RANGWF 20 70 0

9 KISUMU TOWN EAST 20 )o 0

10 KISTJMU TOWN WEST 20 20 0

11 MIGORI )o )o o

12 U RtRt 20 20 0

13 MBITA L1 11 3

t4 SOUTH MUGIRANGO 20 20 0

15 KITUTU MASABA )o 20 0

16 nrtco 71 11

17 GEM 1A t4 6

1a I]GENYA 74 74 6

19 BONCIIARI )o 20 0

20 KURIN 20 20 0

21 I(ARACHUONYO 18 15 2 3 N/C NO MrssrNG

22 RONGO

KITUTU CHACHE

20 7l 0 3 N/C NO MrsstNG

23 20 20 0

a4 NYATIKE 20 20 0

25 NYAXACH 14 t4 6

26 MUI]ORONI 20 20 o

27 NYANDO 20 20 0



2A RARIEDA 15 15 5

29 KISUMI] RI.]RAL 19 l9 1

30 NYARIBARICHACHE 20 20 0

31 KASIPUL (ASONDO 20 20 0

32 GWA55r 11 11 9

TOTAT 595 589 45

IASTERN PROVINCE

ro roiwlotD To ts(

1 ISIOLO NORTH )o 20 0 N NIL

2 KITUI CENTRAL 20 )o 0

3 MU'] ITO 20 20 o

4 KATHIANI )o 20 0

5 20 )o 0

6 KN ITI 20 20 0

7 MAKUEN I 20 20 0

8 IMENTI SOUTH 20 )o 0

9 MWINGI NORTH 20 20 0

10 SAKU 20 20 0

11 tAtsAMts 20 20 0

12 MACIlAKOS TOWN 20 20 0

13 MANYATTA 20 20 0

t4 RUNYENJES 20 20 0

1S KITUIWEST )o 20 0

16 20 )o 0

t7 KILOME )o 20 0

18 KIBWFZI

MBOONI

20 20 0

19 20 20 0

ao NlllI 20 20 0

z1 KANGUNDO 20 20 0

22 MWINGI SOUTH 20 20 0

23 rstoLo sourH 20 )o o

24 KITUI SOUTI] 20 20 0



25 IMENTI NORTH )o )o 0

26 MASINGA 20 20 0

TIGANIA WTST 20 20 0

28 NORTH HORR )o 20 0

29 MOYATE 20 20 0

30 NTONYIRI/IGEMBE NORTH 20 19 0 1 N/C MrSSrNG

31 CENTRAL IMENTI )o 20 0

1Z TIGANIA EAST 20 20 0

33 THARAKA 20 20 0

14 IGFMBE SOI.JTH 20 20 0

35 GACHOKA 20 )a 0

36 SIAKAGO )o 20 0

TOTAL 720 719 0

RIFT VALTEY PROVINCE

NO fORWADEDTO 
'SC

1 NAROK NORTH 20 20 0 NIL NI

2 SAMBURU EAST 20 20 0

3 KAJIADO NORTH 20 20 0

4 KAJIADO SOUIH 20 )o 0

5 K GORTS )o 20 0

6 ELDAMA RAVINE 20 )o 0

7 MOGOIIO 20 20 0

8 SAMBURU WEST 20 )o 0

I KIPKFIION )o 20 0

10 EARINGO NORTH 20 )o 0

11 BARINGO CENTRAL 20 20 0

72 LAIKIPIA WEST 20 20 0

13 KEIYO NORTH )o 20 0

74 KEIYO SOUTH 20 20 0

15 NAROK SOUTH )o 20 0

fi,lARAKWET EAST 20 20 0

tt MARAKWET WEST 20 20 0



Iz
c,2
q
z

(,
z
c'
I

oz
z

zi,2

z

Iz
i,
I

z

(,I
I

z

o

F

oz
o
o

Fz

oo
s
a

I

oz
F

oo

I
F-
fo
F

oo

F

F

oo

Fz

z

f
t

-Flo
z

l

z
3

o

z
(,
z

I

F

s

3

F
f(,

o

- f

z
tso
f
f

z
o
o

=az)

I Fo

F

=
=ozo o

o

z

F

o
Iz
a oI

g
)
Iz

I

z

z

=(,

r
F
oz
z

)
F

Izo



TOTAI- 971 967 7

CTNTRAI. PROV'NCE

1 NYERITOWN 20 20 0 NIL NI

2 TFTI] 20 20 0

3 oI HAYA 20 20 0

4 M U KtRWt IN I 20 20 0

5 20 20 0

6 GATUNDU NORTH 20 20 0

1 GATUNOI.] SOUTH )o 20 0

8 GATANGA 20 20 0

9 )o 20 0

10 KTRUGOYA/KUTUS 20 20 0

t'l G ICIIUNG U 20 20 0

t2 N DIA )o 20 0

13 KIPIPIR I 20 20 0

14 KINN NGOP 20 20 0

15 LARI 20 20 0

16 KIKIJYU ?o 20 0

L7 KIG U MO 20 20 0

18 KANOARA 20 20 0

19 K ART l )o 20 0

20 KANGTMA 20 20 0

2l MAIHIOYA )o 20 0

22 MATIIIRA 20 )o 0

21 NDARAGWA 20 20 0

24 GITIII]NGIJRI )o 20 0

25 Ot,KAI.AU 20 )o 0

25 l(IAMEAA 20 20 0

21 20 20 0

2E LIMLIRU 20 20 0

29 KIE NI 20 20 o



TOTAL 5E0 580 0

NORTH EASTERN PROVINCE

NO TOiWAOIO 10 15(

1 MANDERA CENTRAL 1 4 1l 3 N/C NO MlSSrNG NIL NIL

2 WA,IR EAST 12 7) 8

3 LAGDERA r3 13 7

4 WA,IR NORIH 5 5 15

5 WAIIR WEST 11 11 9

6 WAJIR SOUTH 15 15 4

7 FAFI 20 19 0 1NO ID NO & NC NO

DU]IS )o 20 0

9 MN NDERA EAST 3 3 17

lo MANDERA WEST \4 11 6 3 N/C NO M|SS|NG

11 14 14 6

TOTAI. 13S t2a 85

WESTTRN PROVINCE

1 MUMIAS 20 20 0 Nlt NIL

2 KHWISFRO 20 70 0

3 SABATIA )o 19 0 1 N/C MrSSrNG

4 HAM ISI 20 20 0

5 WEBI.'YF )0 20 0

5 BUMULA 20 )o 0

7 EMUI]AYA 20 20 0

8 VIII IGA )o 20 0

I BUT t RE 20 20 0

10 20 20 0

11 IKOTOMANI 20 19 0 1 N/C Mr5SrNG

12 I I.JRAMBI 20 20 0

13 SHINYATU 20 20 0

14 SIR ISIA 20 1E 0 2 N/C NO MISSTNG

1S KtMtUlt 20 )o 0



2l GARSEN 3 3 1l

rOTAL 271 258 t49

NAIROBI PROVINCE

NO TOiWIOFOTO rra INCOM'TETI NOTiEsPONDED

1 MAKADARA 20 20 0 NIL NIL

2 DAGORETTI 20 20 0

3 WESTLANDS 20 20 0

4 EMBAKASI 20 20 0

5 KASARANI ?o 20 0

6 STAREHE 20 20 0

7 KAMUKI.JN]I 20 20 0

8 LANGATA 20 20 0

TOTAT 160 160 0

NO Ot NURSES PUBLISHED: 3866

NO. OF NUR5ES WITH INCOMPTETE INFORMATION: 48

VARIANCE:286



z

E

z

Iz
2
E
oz
z

I

=9

oz
z

(,

=9

I

Iz
i,
!!

oz
z

Iz
I

z

(,
4
2

z

(,
2
G,
I

z

Iz
I

z

(,

={
2

z

oz
6,
I

oz
z

!

,

E-

o

zo
I

l
)

=(9z
lF I

f

o
o
I

s
=z,

(,
z
5
o
l z

)oz o

zt
Eo

:
F

F

z
oz,
=

F
F

3 o r z
(,

z
o

3

(,
z
-

3
=
s

zo
=

F

l

s
f
!:

i o
(,

o
Iz

=

z

= I
lF

o

=
=
I

F



MEDICAL SERVICES

(: A/Y,t r\, a r,n\ . / ,t\',iir..i

t. I II
AIA rr'

tlAHi
B -;11 J 111,

35 | Report ofthe Depanmental Committee on Health on 2OO9/2O|O E timatet



I 
irlNl\rltYrrl rlfl)lr'il SFRtI(lstunrllLrrotrorLlrtl{rlr'/t1l'rrnte(l t-\rN tr'\

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK FINANCED PROJECTS STARTED lN

2OO9/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Corrtract
Sum DeFlcrtAIE Released

,ProvmceFacilr ct OetirllsPro

20 005 6S8 95

At roollng level - 75oL

Al roofng tevel - 75'/'

Statr rs

con lete

ble00

9.s05.698 95

4 000
8 000 000 00

Complelrcn of twln wa
2ooE/og llnanclal )€
allocatron of Kshs 5m The

eslmate for comPblK)n ls 16m

rd slarted m
ar wllh an

Constluct()ll of a theatre

Cenfal Provnce

Kangema Su
DEtnct HosPltal

D6Ulct HosPllal
Kranyaga Sub-

b-

Constructlon of a materrlly unll

wrlh a theatre
DrstrtctKrambu

Hospial

2

00 000048

000 0u30

0 00006

7

4,000,000 00

10 500 000 00

00 000 00

5

Ongotlg - foundallon

Foundetlon

blhted - Pe0dCo

sta e

sla e
Ongonlg

57 000 000 00

37 000 000 00

3 500 000 00
lor pallenls' ktlchen

Construcilon of an OPD block

ProvEton o, co ldroom and hood

DEtnct HosI)llal

Mukulwenl Drstrrcl

llospltal

lgeganra Sub-

6

750.000 00

93 755 96 95
750 000 00

31 750 .00125 505 698.95Provlnclal Total

z6



l"llNlSlRY ()t Nn)lrl^l.SHi!l(:IrS: [\:Jmlrr(x, olrl,€]IlllllII t'ri,,terl listiDrrtcs

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK FINANCED PROJECTS STARTED lN
2OO9/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Deficit

Coast Pmvince
'| R€pair ol leaking roofs.

14,000.000.00 5.000,000.00 9,000 ,000.00

€,000.000.00

10.684.755.00

2 Ngao
Ilospital

District Construction of e nratemily unil
with a lhealre

13,000.000.00 7 000 000 00
3 Moi (Voi) Diskict

Hospilal
Constructon o, a matemity unit
with a theatre

21,6E4,755.00 11,000,000 00 Onaoina 50% comDlete
lmprovement oIwater supply

Provlnclal Total
46,684,755.00 23,000,000.00 25.68,t.755.00

Coast Provhce
General flospital

Nalrobl Provlncs
1 MathariHospilal Completion olxjay block

31.000.000.00 12,500,000.00 16.500.000.00 Onqohq - 35% comolelo

Plumbing works and slorage tank
for borehoh
Expansion of laundry

Provision of ablution facilities

Rehablitation of klchen
3 Mbagalhi Oislrict

Ho6pdal
Mechanbal and eloclrical wo s
,ca fiioduary

31,000,000.00 7,500.000.00 23,500.000 00 Onqoinq - 25% cornplete

Overhaul of electrical inslallalion

ProvlncialTotal
62.000.000.00 20,000,000.00 42,000,000.00

Facility,/Provlnce Project Dehils
Contract

Su,n AIE Released Slatus

27



I 
rttt,rttti,,rurt)trAl sTltvl(ts I\rmlrr'rtDrrolLlt'1010/l1r'rrnrctlr(rrr Jrcs

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK

2OO9/10 FINANCIAL YEAR
FINANCED PROJECTS STARTED IN

Eas brn Provlncc

Deflcrt Slatus

8 500 000 00

67.752 00

Electrrcal and all
works for thealre

condIronlng

7

3 54S 74200

2 500,000 00

6 000.000 00

Faclllty /Provhrce
AIE Released

Contract
SutnPro ect Detalls

- 30% con leteoOn4 0 000 0013 000 000 00

Conslructon of a malern ly waad

Tselkuru Sttb-
Dlslrlct HosPllal

000 003'10 667 7s2 00

lwardConstruction of a genera

and lheatre, mchldmg Provlslon of
abluton block

iy, wards.Rehablrtatlon o Imatetn

DEtrrct HosP al

D6lnct Ho+rlal

Runyenles Sub-

Kalulanr Sub-

2

3

3 000 00 00

2.500 000 00

6 549 742 00

5 000 000 00

Plumbrng and sewerage wol

Malor tenovballons
buldngs - x ray,
physrclheraPy, con

of hosp al
ward 1.

maternly extensron to nurselY

ks

DrstrrctMarsab
Hosptal

4

Ott

blhted - PendnCo

lete- 30% coro

- 50% corlr leleOnqon

'!19 - 30% corl lete

I 500 000 00

Compl€tlon of slall
lheatre. r-raY block and monuary

ed prolects -Mlalhene DEtrlct
Hosprtal

ot a boreho16smkn
OvErhaul ol electnca I wrrrng

00 0019

00

00006

3 500

25 700 000 00Renovatron oI x_raY block

Machakos Dlslrlct
Hosprtal

6

2B

25Yo Lo lete



ill"ll\ t JlY ()t lll l)tr it 5r'[vlr t-5 t_\J rt Jllo ot rt,c ]01ll/l t I, hl.rt t-(,,,,rr.\

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK FINANCED PROJECTS STARTED tN
2OO9/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Stalus

3 B50 00 00

2 00 000 00

34 00 000.00

Ongong - 6 te

Com leled'l'end b'll

Co leled - Pendn bt

On on - 95% cor lete

On n - 95% com lele

To starl wherr fullded

Co'r leted - Pendrn brll

(ChebEm ) Drst,rcl
Hosp al Con leled

8,688,975 00

Faclllty/Provmce Prorcct DeLrls

Upgradng power suppty to 3
as6

7

Conslructlon of a surgrcalwatd
6,784,7 45 00

Contract
S unr AIE Rclcascd Dellclt

000 34,745 0024 2s0

Dlstflct

Drslrrcl

Makrndu
Hosprlal

Moyale
Hosp al

Complelon of stalhd malernly

800,000 00
materniyCompletrcn of slalled

watd
Drstncti/!boonr

llosprlal
Exlensnn ol sewerage system

8

I

l1 PDMS Eastern Complelrcn of stalled oftEe block
slarted by Eumpean L,nlon

2.500.000 00

I 100 000 00

400 00 00

00

400 000 00

4 250

Provlrrclal Total 8t,502,239.00 s4,402,239 00

Rrft Vallc

3

Complet|on of l((chen/La(ndry
block

8,906,960 00 2.906.960 00

1 DrslrrclMolo
Hosp{al

17,800,000 00
2 Tarnbach Sub-

DBlrrct Ho+rlal

Construclbn of a materliy ward

Completlon of healre starled ln
2008r'09 wrth an allocaUon or 5m -
Contract sum was Kshs
6,813,000000 '1,813.000 00

6.000 00

906 500 00 906.500 00

17 800 000 00

ComphlDn of stalled prolecls -
Thealre, X-ray, Lab

6,000,000 00 6,000,000 00
Conslructon of a twtn ward

9,'t88.975 00 500,000 00

29

Foundatron



MlNlSl nY IJI FIf0ll-Al !rR! ll I 5 li'rmrl'rlrorl ol tlrt'l0ll)/l 1 l'r'r lcrl I drr Jl's

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK

2OO9/10 FINANCIAL YEAR
FINANCED PROJECTS STARTED IN

DeficltAIE Releas€d
Con(ract

Sumt DehrlsFactlr

Slallrs

15 6t4 000 00

Constructmn of a twlnTot llealth Centre -
Pend[19 uPgradrng
to an SDH

4

on

Onoono - 45% coIIlolele

- 50% conr lete

7 000 000 00

2,500 000 00
Solareleclr rcatlon

5 000,000 00

10 o00 000 00

Rehabltalrcn ofwards arld OPD

Lopdmg Sub-
Dslnct HosP[al

Lodwar Dlstrrct
llospnal

5

6
qq.oq

00 008 614

2 500 000 00

00

6 000,000 00

K(chen (mam and lor
Manyatla), Ph},slotheraPY,

Constructon o[ an lnclnera

R€habirlallorl oI burldtngs

tcr

TB
Lab

CSSD and stoles

DrsklctLorloktok
Hosprtal

7

0002s0

11,000 000 00

wotks and PowelElectncal
nstallalrcn

Oblolunga Dlstrlct
l-losp al

I

Construcholl of a malem iy und 't0 914 23 00

100 000 00

000004

7 000 000 00

5,000 000 00

250 000

2,000 000 00Fencrng of land

I

2 000 000 00

Completlon of Paedlatrlc
hadnow at slab level (CDF

promrsed l mllllon)

Drstflct

Doldo DH

Maralal
tlospltal

'10

lete

- 45V. co Iele

le le- 50%On n

Onaonq 8OY. cor r)

ong

On

lele

Co leted

On on 4OYo cOl

()n - 60% cotr

lele

lete

6

2 000 o00 00

50 000 00004,850

100,000 00

200.000 00

4 000 000 00

11

11 914 523 00

3

complelrcn of stalled

k chen/laundry block

Rehabllalrcn of borehole andOrstrrclNan yukr
Hosprtal

11

3o



IrllNl\tllYl)Fllll)lrAl Sl_lr\'l(l_1 l-,rmlDi|lonotrhLJ0ri)/ltt',,n,.(t I,trn,rcs

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK FINANCED PROJECTS STARTED lN
2OO9/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Provlnclal Total
73 780,9s8 00

North Easbrn Province

1s,77 t,959.00

Wcstcm Provrnca

750 000 00

ol!9,:50% corn le

On oln - 50% con lelo

Ongo_r0g - 50% comglete

On oIl - 60% cor lele

Cor leled - Pend bt

Or olrg - 25% cor le t€

2 l(mdrlr
llosp al

Drslflcl

4.500,000 00

Faclllt ct Detalls AIE R.leas6rl

121 ,7A7 tsa O0 0048 006

Contract
Sutn Derrclt Slalus

5,600,000 00

1

2

Masalanr Dtstnct
Hospdal(ljara)

Takaba tlealth
Cenlre - Pendhg
upgradng lo
Mandera Wesl DH

lftn Sub-DEtrrct
Ilospdal

2,500,000 00

7 000 000 00
3

I Habasiwern Sub'
DElflct Hosp al

Comphtrcn of stalled prolecls -
hb, x ray and dental

08 00
Conskucllon of a kdchen

Conslruclrcn of a twrn ward

Provincr.lTotal

826 151 00

l3 945

5 000 000 00

13 100 000

Conskuctrcn of a twrn ward

37,171,959 00

2,s00,qqq

226 r51 00

6 945 808 00

o0

6 100 000 007 000 000 00

22,100,000 00

DlslnclTeso
Hosp al

septrc tank forConskucllon of

ComphtEn of slalled prolecls -
theatre and laundry
Construclron o[ a generalward

17,000,o00 00

1 500 000 00 7 5t) 000 00

12 500 o00 00

3l



M{Nl\ tRf ( rl ill lllr Al 5fli! l{ f-\ I\.rrrlrrrtx)rr ol (llc l() l0/ I I I'rrhk,l I 'lrnr rrls

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK FINANCED PROJECTS STARTED lN

2OO9/10 FINANCIAL YEAR

Colltracl
Sunr Staltrs

Ongong - loundat&ll
sla

Onqonq - 50% conl lelo

To coorneDce
furrded

anza Provlnce

260 000 00 On - 80% con) lete

33 El 366 00

400 000 00 Onqollq_-_75% compl€ le

3 Kehancha Drstrrcl
Hospial

Prorcct DetallsFacrlrty/Provlncc AIE Release(t

700 000 0011,327,366 00

Constructlon oI a lheake3

ProvlssDn o[ sewerage syslem

Repafs lo malenr y ward,
theatre, pharmacy and lab

'1.500.000 00

Manyala Sub-
DEtflct llosprtal

Lrkuyanr Sub-
DEtrlct Hosprtal

Conslruclbn of covered
walkways lo connecl wards to
lhealre and OPD

4

Construclrcn ol lEtrndly - 4nl

Renovalron ol theatre - 2m

7,500,000 00

DellLll

600

750 000 00

I 627

750.000 00

7.500,000 00

5 DrstnclSrrtsra
Hosprlal

3,500,000 006 Emuhaya o H

't't.200,000 00

5 760 000 00

44.587,356 00

Renovalon of x ray block - 1 5m

Conslrucllon ol a generalward

Provlnclal Total

7,000,000 007,400,000 00

Completon of stalled prolects
started In 2005/06 FfY - Paedtatrlc
ward, laundry (machrn€ avarlable)
and water supply wolks

1 DrstrtctBondo
l-lospdal

600,000 001,200,000 00

ElectrEal works for borehole
304 meters away

32

600 000 00 Cot Ieted - Pend bt



l'lltJl5lRY (rI lll l)ll.ll \TRyl( I 5 I'uml,rrl,ou,t rI. t(rl / I I flnl.rl F(lrn!.ir.s

Annex 1: ONGOING GOK FTNANCED PROJECTS STARTED tN
2OO9I10 FINANCIAL YEAR

AIE Rcleased

351 B1 46.95

Status

Ongong - 75% conuEte

Ongong - 25% complele

On on - 85% co lel6

Faclltty/Provrnc.
Contract

Su'D DefrcitPioject Oelarh

5 Rachuonyo Orskrct
Hosprtal

Completton ol slalled 40 bed
ward

2,500,000 00 2,500,000 00
Conslruchon of a lheatre6 Nyamache Drsitrcl

flosplal
16,000.000 00

s Chubkrbo Sub-
DElrrcl Hosp al

Renovallon of mortuary

Conslruclrcn of a wad
6,998,471 00 6,800,000 00

4 000 000 00

ProvlnclalTolel
20,900,000.00 13,19E,,t71.00

198.471 00

12 000 000 00

Gr.nd Totzl
31 098,,471 00

563,137,94C.95 2f't,1s6,500.00

33



,.llNl\tRYr,l Illl)ll-Al St'livlll\ l\rr lrtrrr.'r.llh'lllltl/trl'rr'rlcrllrlr rtr'!

Annex 2: D11 PROPOSALS FOR THE SE

Fundin withdrawn duin revised estimates

COND HALF OF THE 2OO9/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR

Estimate(l btldget

000,000 00
3,000 000,00

3,000,000 00
5,Cr00,000 00

25,000,000 00

B,

8,000,000 00
16.000,000 00

B 000 00
8,000,000 00

B,

16,000,000 00

000 000 00

8,000,000 00

8,000,000 00
4,000,000 00

700,000 00

3,000 000.00
3,000,000 00

16,000,000 00
2,400,000 00

3,200,000 00

Project DetailsNo. FacilityProvince
3 rr PGHN
6 N atlruna SDHCentral

7

Otha A SDH
Coast PGH

ment for ICU and rehab of NBU

truction/Renovatton of buildinqs

unit wrth a theatreConstructron of a maternl

Cons

Rehabrlitaluon of twln ward, krtchen and OPD
tallatron of RenalAdaptation of existirrg bullding for ins

E ul

Dralysrs machines

Itilwambirwa SDH

8

I

10 Jrbana SDH Constructton of a theatre
Constructton of a maternlt unrtBamba SDHl1

Mwatate SDH

Lrkont SDH
12

13

14 Tudor DH

Construchon of a nlaternttY unlt

Constructron of a tlreatre

Fencin oundof hos rtal cort
Constructron of a aedratrrc ward

Constructton of a theatre
Constructton of a theatre

Construction of a theatre
Krnango DH

Fenctn oundof hos rtal com

Renovatton of bulld lll S

Rehabrmatron of sewera e system

Wesu DH16

Construclron of malernttY untt17 Manakanr DH

Coast

Completron of Theatre
Completron of stalled matelnlty wa

Renovatton of extstlrrg bul

rd

ld rngs

Siakago DH18

Eastem

34

700,000 00



lllNI\tRY()Filll)ll,'\l \l_l(vlrf\ f$rnlD,rir) olrl'r2(rl(r/lll"r,te(l I<rrr,rr{'r

Annex 2: D11 PROPOSALS FOR THE SECOND HALF OF THE 2009/2010 FINANCIAL YEAR

Fundin withdrawn duin revised estimates
No. Facility
1S Chuka DH Completion of stalled Matemity

Project Detalls

Machakos DH
21 Kanyangr SDH

26 Malava Drstflct
Hospital

27 Bungoma DH

Conversron of old theatre to X-ray block

Completron of Maternrty Unlt (80% complete), upgradtng of

Re-roofrng works, rehabilttatron of totlets, repatrs to
mortaury coldroom, water supply works and general

Renovatron of malemrt Theahe

ear

Completron of stalled mortua ty

Construction of a twrn ward start-off rn cunent

ower su sand renovation of burldrn

re airs and renovatrons

Krsumu Drstrict
Hosprtal

Nyamira Distrtcl
Hosptal

31

-1-1 Nyamache DH

34
Renovation of the rnortuary

Completron of stalled krtchen
Purchase of borehole waler pum

Renovatron of exrsting burldrrrgs

p

Complelron of radiolo gy block

Estinrated budget

10,600,000 00

15,000,000 00
1,500,000 00

7,000,000 00

10,000,000 00

10,000,000 00

2,700,000 00

3,000,000 00

2,000,000 00

500,000 00

?o0,000 00
6,000 000 00

35

Mrgofl Drstrict
Hospital

Kehancha
Dtstrtct Hosprtal

Province

Western

Nyanza

36 Krsumu PGH
El€clrrcal works for borehole - started ln 1st half

vation of burldingsReno
Rtft Valley 37 Ka;rado DH Drrllrng of a borehole

r,200 00
20,000 000 00

5,000,000 00

35



I 
l,,"tsrnr ur n,,tllr-Al 5ftlvl( ls t\rnrlrLn!'northr '010/ll l'r'LlcrlT'{rnrrr'i

D11 PROPOSALS FOR

thdrawn duin revised estimates

THE SECOND HALF OF THE 2009/2 O1O FINANCIAL YEAR
Annex 2

Fundin Estirnated btldget

300,000 00(

000,000 001,

20,000,000 00

1,300 ,000 00

2, 100,000 00
Reh abrlttation of l(ltchen

Com letion of stalled ComP rehenstve care centre

Construction of OPD, l(ttchen and Laundry blocks (Start-ofl

rn cunent Year
Fenctn and renovatlol'ts

3,000 ,000 00

00 000 00

1 ,000.000 00

305,400,000.00

Total

Province

eneratorfor

Project Deta ils

Reparr of roofs and wlnn

FacilitY

Kabartonlo
Distnct Hospital

39

No.

38

40

Ololulunga S DH

Narok Dlstrlc

a t1et ratTl SaIontlotaareP
rto auTIf ryoontb tahre aa tac soon vctruoc sntaS rt o fonb I ttaer ahsrdatoe o snon tdnaIa rsrep

eSC (Med Tsorofc n ofd enme nase(e aews

Sanrtation and Plu mbr worl<s

Hosprtal

Iten

Tambach

4',\

Huruma SDH45

36



lilNl\lRl'{)l iltl)lr- l \l-t{l'll t\ fud,lhrllolorrl'c.l0lrr/lll'rLr'r.,1 t_.IrnIr\

Annex 3: Medium Term Expenditure Framework (MTEF) Budget 201012011
Partner Supported Projects (Construction) - Ministry of Medica! Services

No
Partner

Comnrlnrent
GOK

Commrtnrent

GOK
llequrrenrents

2010t20't1

100,0 00 000

70,000,000

l0 000,000

a2 000,000

300,000,000

550,000,000

2

Conslructron of Narrobt East DH at Ka

lrqtect Name/Srte

le

U Phase 1radr rtalof Oth a District Hos

100,000 000

124 000 000

Upgradrng of Walrr D rslnct Hospital 20,000,000

4
Baylor College of
Medrctne USA 200 000 000

Ja n 310,000 000

ParlDer

Ch rna

Kuwart

8s,550,000

450,000,000

390,000,000

10,000,0005

6

Constructron and operattons of Paedtatric HIV
Centre of Excellence at Krsumu Provrncral General
Hosptlal

Constructron
Cenlre/Oulpatient
llosprlal

GOK Counlerpart funds for MOH/SIMED Projects
for upgrading 23 hosprtals

Ca re
DrstIlct

Comprehensrve
Block at Kombewa

Walter Reed

SIMED

28 000,000

1,100 000 000

Rehabrlllatron of Ahero and Tharaka Dtstflct
52,067,170

7

I

hos (als

Ken menlsatl natronal Ho utttal Burns Unrt E

U rtalradr of Embu Provrncral General Hos

1 ,O52 400 000

250 000 000

3,528 o17 ,170

BADEA

Total

ITALY
BADEA,
SAUDIA

SPAIN,
OPEC,
rUND

1 ,182,538,260

536 538 260



rrltNt!fltrfrtlll)lri l-5El(v!(llitE{rnirJrr)trorll'tllrll'/lll'rrhl!(l li!li'rrJr'r

Annex 4: DISTRICT ALLOCATION'I'O IIEAI-T III]ACI I,I1]ES - ITDCURRENT VO'I'Ii

The amount to be allocated to health facilities under the HosPita I management Seryices

Fund is KSh 778.5 million and KSh 100 rnillion for the lVlanagement Board and the

Secretariat. The proposed distribution of the KSh 7785 lo the facilities awaiting

consideration by the Board is as shown below

Allocatiotl -KSh
HOSPITALDISlRICTPROVINCE

18,893.575Ernbu PGliEast€m
M clrackos 15,308.407

22,324,900Coast PGI ICoast
Garissa PGi'a sa

Embtl

Machakos ,i '.;.t , l:i
I\rombasa

25,s 16,721
Nyanza

19,610,7G7

,890,713
alN enfll

Kisumu East

l(akamega Central
'Ri v,

Weste nr

Nyalhurra SDHKabele
nUl 6

Ndku Hru

Nyanza PGll

l(akamega PGll

Central
ara SDI'I

KianrbuDllCentral

Kiam ea. t'

Kiam st

l(iambu East
Tiqoni DH

l<erugoya DHKirinyaga CentralCentral
2,O25,795

1,110,315

9,942,553

1,457,409

't ,Bs1 ,o25

'10,957,7-l6

Kim imbi

Kianyaga SDll
Kirinyag a South

Kirinyaga EastCentral
(MaragLra)thQttMuranga

1 ,',183,411

8,8U8,923

r708.496

Murang a DHMuranga EastCentral

3B

.057



l'lltJl\1R'l (rF Ilfl)lr Al Sa8i'ltrSI!rn,lnJr'o.ollh.,llrlrr/lll'Ir't.dl.rn'rr(1

PROVINCE DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Centr.l Muranga West Karrgenra SDH 1, t49,856

5,712,156

3,697,646

Central Nyandarua Norlh Nyahururu Dl{

Central Nyandarua Central Ol'Kalou Dl I

Central Nyandarua Soulh (Kinangop) Engrneer Dll 1,7F2,171

1,'109,809Central Nyerl central Ml Kenya SDli
Centr.l Nyed North (Malhlra East) Karallna DH 6,Atti60a
Central Nyefl South Olhaya Dl I 2,514,747

Ccntral Nyeri Sbulh (MukunveinD MUkurwe-rnr SDll

Thrka Dll (1,5)

3,217,629

Central

Central

Thrka Wesl 10,53t.570
,1i62,x20Rdiru RurU SDH

Central Gatundu Soutl') Gatundu DH 3,682,78B

Central Gatundri,North

Gatanga

lgegarrla SDll

Ktrwara SDll

1,075,562

Cen tral 1.045,195

2,i50.7,54

6,641,959

Coasl

Coast
Mombasa (Changamwe)

KrIndrnr (Changanrwe)

l-udor SDll
Porl RetlzDH

Coast ,l

Coasl
Likonl

Krlft (Baha()

Llkonr SDll
Krlrli Dl-l

Martakanr DH

1 ,456:.496

7,398,533

s,obd.zs4

1,262.290

o,57s,5661

Coast Kalolehi (krID

Coasl Kaloler)r Jrbana SOH

Kwale Dtl
Barrba SDll

Cocst Krvate

Coast Ganze (l(rlfi) 932,77C

3,O24,737

5,739,001

2,183,582

1,588,700

Coast 'Knango (kwale) Kinango D ll
Msambwe,r DllCoast Msambwenr

Coast Lamu E5st Lanru DH

Lamu

Allocatroll -l(Slr

Coast TSS SDll (r'/pekelonD

39



NtNt.ltltll'FMI,l)lrjAl.5tiR!lcl1s:EDnrrn.rtn,n0ltl't]nl0/llfrtrrrcrllinirr'rr's

HOSPITALDISTRICTPROVINCE

Malirtdi DH

aza sDH-r:

MalhdiCoast

VoiCoast
ndariyi Sub District llosPi

Wesu, DH."
Moi Voi DH

6 ,189

. .s82,483

974,125

7,801 ,793

2,0s3,458

3.34 t ,485

Mwatate SDHTaita (Mwatate)Coast 7M.675

3,756, lS0

2,325.136

Tana RiverCoast
nyenJ ESDH

Kianjokoma SDllEmbu wesl

a6trr j '

Eastern

4,705,211

1 ,139.422

't ,650,399

1,442,'196

Eastern

Eastem

't ,699,987

823,867

955,349
'1,490,604

:Mut

u atiSDH

Gillrorgo SDI-l

Nyanrber)e Dl1

lVleru DH

richia SDllMeru erilral

l,.leru central

lmenti NorthEastem
!ern

tiNorlh;6o

Buuri (lmenti N)

;Kanya NE. SDH

Mikumbune SOlllmentiSoulhEastern
B r0,253

881.M9

12, 163,076

7 tB,21B

'1,053.90'l

1,130,M4

Mar irnanti DH

Kinoro'SE

Tharaka Soutl)Eastenr

Allocation -l(Slr

I.282.991

845,268

4o



lllNlSTri! {)t ill,l)l{i\l Slil{vl(:ll5 Il\.nriDiionorthe.'oltr/'ill'!hl.(ll:.lir',.Ies

Nzaui

Marsabit

PROVINCE DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Eestem Tigania West N,tiathene DH 1,350,544

Mikin uri sDH 't,145,823

Mbeu SDll 7 BO,441

Edstern-" Tigania Easl:jl
Tigania WestEastern

r EiSIent; -'' ' lsiolo ' .r,,i;1,1 lsiolo OH 3,868,227

Garlbahrlla Dl-l 967,9 /0East€m Garbalula

Edstbrii,i?., Mutitu(Mutumq)i l, .

Mutumo

Mulitu SDll 1,067,759

lkanga SDll 1 ,17'l,G3 r

Kitui,DH., .. ' r 7;3'[7,001

katulani SDH 939.1B4

KanyangiS 1,013,733

Eastenr

KituiCenlralEastern

Eastdrrr.r,, Kitui Wbst r ii.-i{,] -;:,,

Eastem Kitui West Kauwi SDll 1 ,531,960

Kath tan isD 2,'t28,528

Mwala SDll 1,785.353

Maluu SDH ' 2.398,532

Kangundo DH 4,639,458

lEiiSbril
Eastem

Kalhiani I ,t..:1-l:l;' 
'.

:EastEh

Eastern

Yatta ' i.,i,[::]il;i..,i. ,.

Karrgundo
r,eaitern

Easterlr
,tsailem

Mbooni West

Mbooni

Mbooni East

Makueni D 5,427,54,t

MbooniDll 1,800,901

Tawa SDH 1,474,108

Kisau Sul)-Dist ict llospital 760,967Eastem

:Eaitbrh Kilungtj,(rfi rik(redi)rl Nunguni SDH '1,087,353

Makindu DH 3.312,015

Kit \tdzi S H. 1,210.765

Maliliku Dislrict I lospilal 1 ,340,924

Eastem Kibwezi (Makindu)

kibwezi;'#Jl1': :ll I: j€edtE;h ,

Eastem Nzaui

Easterri
Eastern

Allocatiorr -l(Slr

'r,993,929

3. t11 ,593

41



PROVINCE DISTRICT

Bf.a Dtx

lvlbeere Dll
Magutrnri SDH

1.562.805
-rieiilw

4 ,2!.J,851

Eastsm

Eastern

Eastem

Eastem Meru south Chuka Dll

Eas torn trrlt6iate :r ; Moyale Dll
MwingiDll

Migwanl SDH

Nuu SDll

Tseeikuru SDll

l(yuso SDH

803,946

Eastern Mwingi Central

Mwingi East

Eastem

Eastem

1,311,381
Eastem yir

KyusoEaslern

Nairobi flZidu-IlPigoretil
Nairobi East (Embakasi)

Mbaga{hiDH

Kayole ll SDH

Mathari Hospitat

spinal Lrjury Hospilal

Nairobi

flairobi N (Kasarani)at o

Nairobi Dagorelti

Nai.obl tr6lar;ettitr ttlt t,,tnil Daoorettj Sub islrict Hdspitali^
' ::'8?9ig

NorthEastern Garissa lflin SDH

Mbalambala SDH

MasalartiDH
NorthEastem Gar$ia .'r

ljara(Masalani)NorthEastem

NorlhEastem

Lagdera

Huluqho SDH

Modogashe DHNorthEastern

;NortfiEastem [i&EE*r :, Oadaab St H

Mandera DHNorthEastem Mandera Easl

North.Eaetem TaiaEEEast Lafey SDH

NorthEastern Mandera West

NorthEastem

MtNt\fR!r)Fl"lfl)tlAl.5[nr(l([Sl;\an'l"rrn,rnlLh.]lr1(r/llhrnle(l lisritr'ilr!

HOSPITAL

Takal)a Sub-District llosPital

Elwak SDll

Allocation -KSh

0,5 t't 1

2,178.O92

,0

2,160.9 l0

1, 148,091-----dbilro(
2,000,038

1 r'104i?0?
1,200,606

4.976.050

t,
828,319

1"4Manddrq.Cenkal

42



lllNl\'lll\r)i-r'l[t)ll;Al-Sl]lll'l(:llsli,tr,rl,|Jli,,,'orrl't-'0t||,ltl),irterlt:(ri,,rrr.\

HOSPITAL Allocation -KShPROVINCE DISTRICT

NorthEastenr Mandera West

w4n
Wajir Norlh

Rhamu SDI-l 944,242
'N'biihEislem Wajir DH.

Bule SDI-l

4,945,085

1 .247 ,282NorthEastem
, |,,l6rthE5stem waj N Buna SDH . .l 1 ,146 t6"14

1,173,255NorthEastem Wajir North

Wajir Sou tl'lf,

l(horof Harar SDH

I leibasweni DH; NbdhEa5tern 1,633.671

2,126,440

B 16,068

B70, t85
'1 ,36+:715

Nyanza Bondo

Bondd( iida)
Bondo DH

M ldiany SDH .

Gol Agulu Sub-Dislrict Hospital

NyaniacheSDH,

Nyanza

Nyauza Bondo

I NiiSirza G uoh:i {Nydm ach e)

Nyanza Guclra South Nduru SDH

Kenieri DH,

NyachekiSDH

1 ,269,179

1 ,172,BB9

1 ,134,763

3 .431 ,513

Nfairia Gdche'lKdrjyshid)

Gucha (Nyamache)Nyanza
.Nidnza Gtictra (s)Ri6ii)'' Gucha (Olj€rii )DH
Nyanza Homa bay l-lorna Ray Dll G,BBB,566

,. yanza

Nyanza

Niiariia;

Ndliidai(fiijfii{ 8ay) iwd SDH :l
Rangwe SDH

Kisi i DH ., ,..

1,032,650

1 ,074,358

12,756,330

76 t,:t95

Ndhiwa (l-lorna Bay)

cbn

Nyanza Kisii Central Gesusu SDll
NYihze ' ntslt-c

Marani
KeumbuiSDI'I'::

Marani Sub,Dislrict Hospilal

he.o 3IilDiafid H osp it it
Keroka SDH

Nyanza

' Nilanzd

Masaba (N.K)Nyanza

!lvl ari :

Nyanza
Y3SrP.n,!l{,pi.

7

t1

900,333

.74OB7O

1 ,375,421

836,728
Masaba (N.K)

Masimba'

Esani SDH 6 t5,090

43



illNlSlRY(,lnlll)llAlllRrllf5 f'l rlnrtro ollhcll)llr/lllrrrr'rrrl l'lrnr'r'\

HOSPITALPROVINCE DISTRICT

lbacho Sub-District Ho+ital 7 ,t
1,382,348lyabe SDH

Etango Sub,DEtrlct HosP ital
,018,'r54

l(rsr N Dll( Nyamtra) 7,344,174

1,1 51667Nyam s U b.DiS ita

Ekerenyo Sub-Dlslrrct HosPrlal 1 ,O38,215

1,1KIaun Sub-District Hbsptal

Manga SDH 1J22,255

N/1drs; Masaba Sotrth

Krsfl Soullr

l(rsu South

Nyanza

Nyenzz,. ,

Nyanza N yam [a

Nyi'!z..gi,
Nyanza

Nyamra North

Nyam[a North

rri-1841; Borabu

Nyanrlra (Manga)Nyanza

ttiinza'l l Manga

Kisumu East

Krsumu East

Nyangena Sub-District HosP al 678,991

Krsurnu Dll 0,564,300
Nyanza

Mctona SDll' 1 ,522,363

Nyahera SDH l.'t34.0s9

150 r 72Konrbewa SDH

Chulannbo SDH 1 ,84t .724

1 .2{1,824MIRANGA SDH

Kuna 0ll(Kehanclta) 1,046,319

ls6bania'SDH 1 .05 ,163

Nl(raruSDH 1 ,179.963

Mrgon D

Macalder SDll

ya

Nyanza Krsumu East

Nyenirii Kisumu West

Nyanza Krsumu West

flv{hi{+,1 Krsumu West

Kuria east

Kuna east

l(una West

Nyanza

Nianz*
Ny.nza

TveTZ41.'

Nyanza

Mqori

M€orr(Nyatrke)

M€ori ( yatrke) Karungu SDH ,,'
v i-t'

Nyanza Nyakach (Nyando) Pappondi(Nyando) Dll

a Nyando Masogo SDH

Nyanza Nyando MuhoronrSDll

Ahero SDHNyando

4,2 41818

1.218,265

982,44s

1 ,7 4S,544

'973,492
1 ,203,501

1 ,498,737

44



^ll!l\tnl(rflllil)lt;At-SliRVlr:lis:1,\.rnriN,r'on.rrl'rlrrlrr/llf,,r,te,llisr,nIrcs

PROVINCE DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Nyanza Rachuonyo North Kendu Bay SDll 1 ,'133,521

es'e s 1 .1S5

Kabondo SDll 1,006,382

NYanza Rachuoriyd Ndrlh

Nyanza Rachuonyo Soulh

rNVinza RaihudnVo South a ihubnyo DH 2,468,61..1

Rongo SDH 't,209,076

n b t.l 1,2 .3

Olhorc SDll 1.050,795

H 7 765, 3

Nyanza Rongo

Nyarrza

anza

Rongo. ;
Rongo (UriD

Nyanza Siaya Yala SUH 1,592,369

SD ;l 964,153.

l(isegi SDH 7 97 ,5C7

NyarEa Siaya(Ugenyd)

Nyanza Suba

Niairia ., Subd,, Suba) 1,316,290

Ogongo SUb Dislrict llospilal 791.100

B58,OB1

Kabamel Dll 4 .707 ,53 t

Nyanza Slrl)a

'Subri,(Mtjitl) ;''
Rift Valley Baringo Centlal

RiftV,alley Marisdi(Bednilo)
East Pokot(Baringo)

rMqdgarisDl.r

Chernolingol DH

ng a (Bomet) DH

Sigowet SDI'l

D[l ,

Kapkatel Dll (Buret)

Rift Valley

Hiftvattey Bonret

Rift Valley Bornet

n ift Vellay

Rift Valley

che'palundu

Buret

RittValley k€noio .,.,:. , ,:il.ll,

konoinRift Valley

Ritt VqlleY. Kajiadb Nort' 'rli fle(
Rift Valley Kajiado Central

Allocation -l(Slr

1,03I,735

1 .331 ,237

3,140$49

1 ,309,442

1 ,115,47,3

SDH

3,654,156
't ,242,356

974.396

1,866,337

3,092,8I5

Roret SDH

SDH I
Kajiado Dll

45



MINtSIR\(rfnllil)lri^l-siittvl(llis:li'xrnlrr!rn) otrh'r'l0ll)/tll'rir'tcrl lrstirtrttr.s

HOSPITAL Allocatiotl -KSlr
DISTRICTPROVINCE

lley
KeiyoRifl Valley

3,419,27 4

793,S98

783,309

Rift Valley

Tambach.SD H

llen Dtl

l(aptarakwaSDH

DKo

Keiyo South

Keiyo South

Keiyo South

KeiyoRift Valley

972,4

7 ,247

638.013
Kamwosor SDll

ran SDllFort-Tert

Ke q

Rift Valley
?v

D11Kipkel

Lor iani Dli
Kipke lioir

Kipkelion

KipkelionRift Valley
ne DllavtE

l.lanyuki DllLaikipia EastRift Valley

-iR

o UDo tstrict Hospilal
Laikipia East

Rurnuruti SDHLaikipiaWestRift Valley

lley

Marak\r,rct.( Chebiemit) Uli

t\.Iarak\ ret Easl

arakwel west

RiftValley
Tot Sub-Districl llosPtia

t\.Iolo DH

EIbrl 6hsDMolo

MoloRift ValleY

tav

Naivasha

esol

Rift Valley

Olengutugne SDIJ

Natuai a

Annex hospital IIH

Gilgil SDll

Naivasha

NakuruRift ValleY

Nakuru N (Su bukia)ey

810,700

1,4S7,895

2,429,3 7B

886,226

7,369,600

'1,496,671
1 ,241 ,904

5,216,984

1.359,784

2,249,552

2,002,583

1,093,168

5,138,178

2,365,850

1 ,089,312

2,9s2,990

CheptarwaiSDHNandi NorlhRift Valley 5,7.14,359
Nandi Central

46



l"llNl5l RY (rI illll)lrlll 5[ttvl(][S I]\.!rlrt)lion ol tlrr ,llrllr/l I IIjrl.rl fi.llrrr,ts

HOSPITAL Allocatior r -l(slrPROVINCE DISTRICT

Rift Valley Nandi East Nandi Hills DH

Miteilei SDH

Kaptunlo SDH

4,282,905

Rift \lClley " Iinderet (Nahdl South) iir I ;4i6 ;.1 94

1,059,220

1 ,357 ,202.

Rift Valley Nandi Solrlh

Rift VillEia:' ' .;. Narok Ndrlh Narok DH

Rlft Valley Narok South Olululunga Dll
RiftValley Sarirburu North Baragoi Sub-DiStriet tlospital l ;ir i iqqgi.211

4,054,486

,47l-,.?_
1.46t ,289

::171:24l Al
1 .693,S06

Rift Valley Samburu Cenlral

Ki'ianzd flrans Nioh Eadt)

I rans Nzoia West

Maralal Dll
Endebess SDll

Saboli Slll-l

Kilale DH ;

Rift Valleyj

Rift Valley

Rift Valley Ttans.Nzoia WeBt

Transnlara WeslRift Valley Transnrara Dl l(Kilgoris)

Rift Valldy

Rift Valley

TranC'mai*Wbst Lolqorian SDH

Lokilaung SDHTurkana Norlll 1,471,OO2

Rift Valley Tuikaira;Noilli -, Lopiding DH . . 1,46s,500.,

1,410,551RiftValley Turkana Soulh Kapedo Sub-District Hospital

DH

Hururna SDH

Ziwa.SirikwaDH

Sigor SUI I

Rifr Valley

Rifr Valley

Tr.ididia Ce.nkal.,

Eldoret West (Uasirr Gishu)

€ldd_iel Weit (Uasin diLhul fu'orrn

:i -.6,696',862

2,104 ,552
:; ::::Z;;,i.29;465.

1 ,2$t ,O 15

.i ;.,i;51lf.g
4,609,165

-lIGorigtr
99B.gai 1

Rift Villey-
Rift Valley Central Pokot

RiftValley

Rift Valley
Noilti.Pokot:.'- Kache,iba SDH l,.,ii

Kaperguria DH

cheparerb SDH i
Bokoli SDll

West Pokot

Rift vallei west Pokot .

Weslenr Bungoma East

Westem
Westem

Webuye DH

l(irnilili DH

un E I
Brngoma Nortlr 2,1s9,425

47



lll!lltrllY{rl rlfOlr;Al-5rlli!lllls Ii\artrirrtDroirl'€lr'lr'/'llr"','l.,ll:ri,,'.,r.s

DISTRICT HOSPITALPROVINCE

W6iiem Bungoma Norlh

Bungoma South

t[a itia SuJibistriat l+o sp ita t

Bungoma Dl-l

Siriisia SDH

-'.: :l l:: - ',r ' 6rlJ,rOU

8.207 ,382

1,941',398

5,405.799

iig;20q

Westem

WiirrG-m

Westem

Buhgoma Weii
Busia Busia Dll

wJ6}in,,r:'-r ',' Bush(Butula) KhunyqnguSDH_

Westem Bunyala Port Vicloria SDH 2,018.938

,BB3

2,006,197

' ' 11 ,064,934

2,s73,283

Sdrti ia

Bulere

sPital

Butere DllWestem

Butere !

Kakamega Nodlr

ManyaH. SltH

Westem lvlalava SDH

wditerri: ,

Westen]

l(dkamega Ceniral Navakhbld,r'DH I t93B,r83
't ,602,622Kakamega South lgulru DH

Weitrilii;;: . l; ,:'

Westem

Kdkbrirega South shiblte. SDI-Ii, i

Lumakanda DH

Matunda SDH, ,

Likuyani SDll

M;uiulriaSDLt.

Mt. Elgon Dl-l

, . , r(939,963

Lugari 1.01 t.0B7

lrl:rB8-81717WeSterrt. - Luqarl .

LugariWestem

weiiGh:i.ir

't ,168,134
, rl iB40;996

1,930,292

,.:,14669.,€0s
1.884.7G3

76d

2,247,O15

", 4329'103

tp'0eri'

Mt. ElgonWestem

wc'.tqili1, ;: ,Mt",El!on Cheptdid'$ubrDisliiel Hospitat

Malungu SDHWestem Mumias

wEsiiii**;i: L, "

Westem

W6steii ,..

't€ariSduth
Teso Norlh

Alupq Sbi.I 
' 

.'r.ri

Teso Dll(Kocholia)

Vihiga. Vihiga.Dfl'r,!

Subtotal for Subdistrict & District Hospitals

GEAND TOTAL

Allocation -KSh

615,O24,71s

4B

1297


